THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

MERRIMACK, SS.

SUPERIOR COURT

Docket No. 217-2003-EQ-00106

In the Matter of the Liquidation of The Home Insurance Company

LIQUIDATOR'S MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH FEDERAL CLAIMANTS AND RELEASE AGREEMENT WITH UNITED STATES

John R. Elias, Insurance Commissioner of the State of New Hampshire, as Liquidator ("Liquidator") of The Home Insurance Company ("Home"), moves that the Court enter an order in the form submitted herewith approving (1) a Settlement Agreement ("Settlement Agreement") between the United States of America on behalf of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), the U.S. Department of the Navy ("Navy"), U.S. Department of the Interior ("DOI") and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration of the United States Department of Commerce ("NOAA") (collectively, the "Federal Claimants") and the Liquidator, and (2) a Release Agreement ("Release Agreement") between the United States of America ("United States") and the Liquidator. As reasons therefor, the Liquidator states as follows:

1. The Settlement Agreement and the Release Agreement were negotiated under the supervision of the Special Deputy Liquidator. A copy of the Settlement Agreement dated October 2, 2018 is attached as Exhibit A, and a copy of the Release Agreement dated November 21, 2018 is attached as Exhibit B. Both the Settlement Agreement and the Release Agreement are subject to the approval of the Court. Settlement Agreement ¶ 1, 6; Release Agreement ¶ III.1. The Liquidator previously gave notice of these agreements by the Liquidator's Notice of Settlement Agreement, Subject to Conditions, with the United States of America on behalf of Federal Claimants filed on November 22, 2018. Affidavit of Peter A.

Bengelsdorf, Special Deputy Liquidator, in Support of Motion for Approval of Settlement Agreement with Federal Claimants and Release Agreement with United States ("Bengelsdorf Aff.") ¶ 2.

- The Settlement Agreement. The Federal Claimants filed five proofs of claim in the Home liquidation asserting claims under policies of insurance issued by Home or its predecessors to certain policyholders that the Federal Claimants claimed are liable under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 to 9675 (the "Proofs of Claim"). Settlement Agreement, second whereas clause. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 3.
- 3. Four of the Proofs of Claim were resolved prior to the Settlement Agreement. Settlement Agreement, fifth whereas clause. In particular, the EPA's claim concerning Paul Sauget, Industrial Salvage and Disposal, and Sauget & Company ("Sauget Claim") was resolved through a \$4,125,000 Class II allowance under a Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release dated March 31, 2010, and approved by the Court on June 3, 2010. The Sauget Claim resolution is not affected by the Settlement Agreement. Settlement Agreement ¶ 2(d). Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 4.
- 4. The United States Department of Justice ("US DOJ") also filed a protective proof of claim on behalf of EPA, DOI, NOAA, the U.S. Department of Defense and other agencies relating to any claims held by these agencies not currently known or not currently known to be

¹ The United States Department of Labor filed a separate proof of claim in the Home liquidation for \$2,672,527 in special fund assessments pursuant to the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50. That claim was allowed and, after litigation, assigned to priority Class III (the "DOL Claim"). See Solis v. Home Ins. Co., 848 F.Supp.2d 91 (D.N.H. 2012); In Matter of Liquidation of Home Ins. Co., 2014 WL 7636148, No. 03-E-106 (N.H. Super. Ct., Merrimack Cty., Sept. 9, 2014). The DOL Claim resolution is not affected by the Settlement Agreement. Settlement Agreement ¶ 2(d).

related to Home (the "Protective Proof of Claim"). Settlement Agreement, third whereas clause. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 5.

- 5. The US DOJ, on behalf of EPA, subsequently informed the Liquidator that it was prepared to file additional proofs of claim alleging that certain Home policies potentially provide coverage for EPA claims under CERCLA against six other Home insureds (the "Additional Proofs of Claim"). Settlement Agreement, sixth whereas clause. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 6.
- 6. As reported in the Liquidator's regular status reports, the Liquidator and the US DOJ and EPA have engaged in lengthy discussions and exchanges of information in an effort to resolve these matters. Ultimately, the Liquidator and the United States negotiated the Settlement Agreement reflecting a resolution of all matters concerning the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim. See Settlement Agreement, eighth whereas clause. The Settlement Agreement represents a compromise of disputed positions. <u>Id.</u>, ninth and eleventh whereas clauses, ¶ 9. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 7.
- 7. The Settlement Agreement is subject to approval by the Court. Settlement Agreement ¶ 1; see id. ¶ 6(a). It is also subject to the condition that the United States and the Liquidator enter a mutually acceptable release under 31 U.S.C. § 3713. Id. ¶ 1; see id. ¶ 6(b). Further, the Settlement Agreement is subject to at least a 30-day period of public comment following publication of notice in the Federal Register. Id. ¶ 6(c). The United States reserved the right to withdraw from the Settlement Agreement if comments disclosed facts which indicated that the agreement was not in the public interest, and it agreed to promptly notify the Liquidator following the public comment period whether or not it would go forward with the agreement. Id. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 8.
- 8. The United States and the Liquidator subsequently negotiated the Release Agreement (discussed below), which was signed November 21, 2018. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 9.

- 9. The US DOJ then published notice of the Settlement Agreement and a 30-day comment period in the Federal Register on December 6, 2018. 83 Fed. Reg. 62907 (Dec. 6, 2018). Following the conclusion of the public comment period on January 7, 2019, on March 5, 2019, the United States notified the Liquidator that it had concluded that the proposed settlement should proceed. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 10.
- allowance of one of the Proofs of Claim and the six Additional Proofs of Claim in the aggregate amount of \$27,044,146 (the "Recommended Amount") as a Class II priority claim under RSA 402-C:44. Settlement Agreement ¶ 2(a). The Recommended Amount is allocated among the seven claims as set forth in ¶ 3(a). Allowance of the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim will fully and finally resolve the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim. Id. ¶ 2(b). (As noted above, the prior Sauget Claim and the DOL Claim resolutions are not affected.)

 Distributions based on that allowance will be made at the same intervals and at the same percentages as distributions to other Class II creditors of Home. Id. ¶ 2(c). Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 11.
- Additional Proofs of Claim. See Settlement Agreement, eighth whereas clause, ¶ 2(b). To that end, the Settlement Agreement provides a covenant by the United States on behalf of the Federal Claimants not to sue the Liquidator or Home for obligations arising under CERCLA under policies issued by Home to the insureds named in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim. Id. ¶ 4. It also includes a covenant by the Liquidator not to sue the United States for obligations to the Federal Claimants arising under those Home insurance policies. Id. ¶ 5.

 Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 12.

- 12. The Settlement Agreement provides that, when it becomes effective, the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim shall be fully resolved and terminated, with prejudice. Settlement Agreement ¶ 7. Further, by the Settlement Agreement, the United States withdraws the Protective Proof of Claim without prejudice. Id., fourth whereas clause. Finally, in the Settlement Agreement, the Federal Claimants advise that they do not intend to file proofs of claim in the Home liquidation beyond the Additional Proofs of Claim. Id., tenth whereas clause. The Settlement Agreement thus resolves all asserted claims of the Federal Claimants, withdraws the proof of claim concerning unknown claims of the Federal Claimants, and provides confirmation albeit in a non-binding way that the Federal Claimants do not intend to file additional claims. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 13.
- 13. The Release Agreement. As described in the Liquidator's reports and motions for approval of the first, second and third interim distributions, the US DOJ has asserted that the claim filing deadline does not apply to claims by the Federal Government in light of the Federal Priority Statute, 31 U.S.C. § 3713, so that it can at any time file claims entitled to payment by the Liquidator on pain of potential personal liability under 31 U.S.C. § 3713(b). See Ruthardt v. United States, 303 F.3d 375, 384-386 (1st Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1031 (2003). In light of this potential exposure of the Liquidator to the United States for making distributions that reduce the claim-paying ability of the estate, each of the interim distributions has been subject to receipt of a waiver of claims under the Federal Priority Statute by the United States in a form acceptable to the Liquidator. The Liquidator obtained acceptable releases for the first and second interim distributions.² Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 14.

² The release agreement providing the waiver for the second interim distribution was only obtained after the Liquidator commenced litigation regarding the Protective Proof of Claim and application of the Federal Priority Statute. See <u>Sevigny v. United States</u>, 2014 WL 3573566 (D.N.H. July 21, 2014). See Liquidator's Report Regarding Release Agreement with United States (Nov. 6, 2014).

- 14. While the Federal Claimants sought to resolve all their claims in the estate, the Liquidator sought a more encompassing waiver from the United States that would allow future distributions to proceed without the necessity of obtaining a waiver for each one. In consequence, when the parties agreed upon the Settlement Agreement, it was conditioned upon a mutually acceptable release under 31 U.S.C. § 3713. Settlement Agreement ¶¶ 1, 6(b). When the Liquidator and the United States later agreed upon the Release Agreement, it in turn was conditioned upon approval of the Settlement Agreement and allowance of the \$27,044,146 of EPA Claims at Class II. See Release Agreement ¶¶ II.2, II.5. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 15.
- 15. The Release Agreement is also conditioned upon payment by the Liquidator of the presently approved (through the third interim distribution) Class II distribution percentage of 30% on the newly allowed EPA claims (\$8,113,243.80) as well as payment of the 5% third interim distribution percentage on the Sauget Claim (\$206,250) to the Sauget Executor (25% has been paid on that claim in connection with the first and second interim distributions) within 90 days after the Release Agreement is approved by the Court. See Release Agreement ¶¶ II.2, II.3, III.1. This condition confirms that the Federal Claimants' claims will receive the presently existing percentage distributions along with other Class II creditors of Home. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 16.
- 16. The Release Agreement also provides for payment of the Class III DOL Claim to the extent, and only to the extent, that funds are available to pay Class III claims. Release Agreement ¶ III.2. This is consistent with the results of the litigation over the priority of the DOL Claim (see note 1 above). The Liquidator does not expect that there will be sufficient funds to make any payment on Class III claims. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 17.
- 17. Most significantly from the Liquidator's perspective, the Release Agreement provides that, subject to the conditions noted above and the exclusions noted below, the United

States releases the Liquidator "from any and all liability and obligations under 31 U.S.C. § 3713 in connection with Home's liquidation." Release Agreement ¶ III.4 (emphasis added). Once effective, this release will, absent some unanticipated development, allow the Liquidator to make future distributions without the need to request further releases of Federal Priority Statute claims from the United States. This facilitates the ultimate closure of the Home liquidation process. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 18.

- 18. The Release Agreement excludes several categories of claims that the Liquidator does not anticipate being an issue: criminal law claims; federal tax claims; False Claims Act, Program Frauds Civil Remedies Act, Civil Monetary Penalties Act, Employee Retirement Income Security Program and Medicare Secondary Payer claims; and pension benefit, fraudulent conveyance or any other fraud claim. Release Agreement ¶ III.5(a)-(d). It also excludes claims for any obligation created by the Release Agreement, the Settlement Agreement or the Sauget Settlement Agreement. Id. ¶ III.5(e). Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 19.
- Agreement together represent an integrated resolution of outstanding issues with the United States. See Settlement Agreement ¶ 13. The Settlement Agreement was entered after extensive efforts by the EPA to identify claims against Home and significant exchanges of information respecting sites, claims and Home policies. The Settlement Agreement resolves the known claims of the Federal Claimants asserted in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim, and it removes the cloud of the potential claims reflected in the Protective Proof of Claim by withdrawal of that proof of claim and through the related Release Agreement. If any claims for coverage under Home policies are filed by the Federal Claimants in the future, they will not present Federal Priority Statute issues. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 20.

- 20. The Settlement Agreement reflects a compromise of the claims asserted in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim. It is the result of negotiations involving the Claims Department, under the supervision of the Special Deputy Liquidator, which has extensive experience in assessing the exposure presented by claims under Home's insurance policies. The agreed settlement amount is based on careful evaluation and negotiation of the Federal Claimants' claims and the coverage obligations under Home policies. It also was a necessary step toward obtaining a release of Federal Priority Statute claims to facilitate future distributions on allowed Class II claims in the Home liquidation. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 21.
- 21. The Release Agreement was entered after a lengthy process, including litigation (see note 2 above) and the eventual resolution of claims in the Settlement Agreement. The Release Agreement resolves complex issues affecting the distribution of assets to all Class II creditors of the Home estate. The Liquidator has long sought to obtain a more general release of liability under 31 U.S.C. § 3713 so that it will not be necessary obtain a release for each distribution. The release of all liability and obligations under that statute "in connection with Home's liquidation," Release Agreement ¶ III.4, achieves that objective. The exclusions from the release are consistent with exclusions found in the release agreements for the first and second interim distributions in the Home liquidation and in release agreements in other insurer liquidations. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 22.
- 22. The Liquidator accordingly recommends approval of the Settlement Agreement, allowance of the \$27,044,146 Recommended Amount as a Class II claim of the Federal Claimants in accordance with RSA 402-C:45 and RSA 402-C:44, and approval of the Release Agreement. Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 23.
- 23. The Liquidator's negotiation and the Court's approval of the Settlement

 Agreement and the Release Agreement are authorized by the broad authority of the Liquidator to

"compound, compromise or in any other manner negotiate the amount for which claims will be recommended to the court," RSA 402-C:45, I; the authority of the Court to "approve, disapprove or modify any report on claims by the liquidator," RSA 402-C:45, II; and the Liquidator's authority, "[s]ubject to the court's control," to "do such other acts . . . as are necessary or expedient for the accomplishment of or in aid of the purpose of liquidation." RSA 402-C:25, XXII.

24. The Liquidator submits that the Settlement Agreement and the Release Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the best interests of the policyholders and creditors of Home. See Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 24.

WHEREFORE, the Liquidator respectfully requests that the Court:

- A. Grant this Motion;
- B. Enter an Order in the form submitted herewith approving the Settlement

 Agreement, approving the Liquidator's claim recommendation, allowing the

 Federal Claimants' claim as a Class II claim in accordance with RSA 402-C:45

 and RSA 402-C:44 in the aggregate amount of \$27,044,146, and approving the

 Release Agreement; and
- C. Grant such other and further relief as justice may require.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN R. ELIAS, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, AS LIQUIDATOR OF THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY,

By his attorneys, GORDON J. MACDONALD ATTORNEY GENERAL

J. Christopher Marshall
christopher.marshall@doj.nh.gov
NH Bar ID No. 1619
Civil Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650

J. David Leslie

dleslie@rackemann.com

NH Bar ID No. 16859

Eric A. Smith

esmith@rackemann.com

NH Bar ID No. 16952

Rackemann, Sawyer & Brewster P.C.

160 Federal Street

Boston, MA 02110

(617) 542-2300

March 7, 2019

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Liquidator's Motion for Approval of Settlement Agreement with Federal Claimants and Release Agreement with United States, the Affidavit of Peter A. Bengelsdorf, and the Proposed Order, were sent this 7th day of March, 2019, by first class mail, postage prepaid to all persons on the attached service list.

Eric A. Smith

NH Bar ID No. 16952

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

MERRIMACK, SS.

SUPERIOR COURT

In the Matter of the Liquidation of The Home Insurance Company Docket No. 217-2003-EQ-00106

SERVICE LIST

Lisa Snow Wade, Esq.
Orr & Reno
One Eagle Square
P.O. Box 3550
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-3550

Gary S. Lee, Esq.
James J. DeCristofaro, Esq.
Kathleen E. Schaaf, Esq.
Morrison & Foerster
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9601

David M. Spector, Esq. Dennis G. LaGory, Esq. Schiff Hardin LLP 6600 Sears Tower Chicago, Illinois 60606

Samantha D. Elliott, Esq. Gallagher, Callahan & Gartrell, P.C. 214 North Main Street Concord, NH 03301

David H. Simmons, Esq.
Mary Ann Etzler, Esq.
Daniel J. O'Malley, Esq.
deBeaubien, Knight, Simmons,
Mantzaris & Neal, LLP
332 North Magnolia Avenue
P.O. Box 87
Orlando, Florida 32801

Martin P. Honigberg, Esq.
Sulloway & Hollis, P.L.L.C.
9 Capitol Street
P.O. Box 1256
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-1256

Richard Mancino, Esq. Willkie Farr & Gallagher, LLP 787 Seventh Avenue New York, New York 10019

Joseph G. Davis, Esq. Willkie Farr & Gallagher, LLP 1875 K Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20006

Albert P. Bedecarre, Esq. Quinn Emanuel Urguhart Oliver & Hedges LLP 50 California Street, 22nd Floor San Francisco, California 94111

Jeffrey W. Moss, Esq. Morgan Lewis & Bockius, LLP One Federal Street Boston, Massachusetts 02110

Robert M. Horkovich, Esq. Robert Y. Chung, Esq. Anderson Kill & Olick, P.C. 1251 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10020 Andrew B. Livernois, Esq.
Ransmeier & Spellman, P.C.
One Capitol Street
P.O. Box 600
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0600

John A. Hubbard 615 7th Avenue South Great Falls, Montana 59405

Stephanie V. Corrao, Esq. Crowell & Moring 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20004-2595

Harry Cohen, Esq. Crowell & Moring 590 Madison Avenue 20th Floor New York, New York 10022-2544

Harry L. Bowles 306 Big Hollow Lane Houston, Texas 77042

Gregory T. LoCasale, Esq. White and Williams, LLP One Liberty Place, Suite 1800 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7395

Kyle A. Forsyth, Esq. Commercial Litigation Branch/Civil Division United States Department of Justice P.O. Box 875 Washington, D.C. 20044-0875

W. Daniel Deane, Esq. Nixon Peabody LLP 900 Elm Street, 14th Floor Manchester, New Hampshire 03861

Joseph C. Tanski, Esq. John S. Stadler, Esq. Nixon Peabody LLP 100 Summer Street Boston, Massachusetts 02110 Michael S. Lewis, Esq. Rath Young Pignatelli One Capital Plaza Concord, New Hampshire 03302-1500

Michael J. Tierney, Esq. Wadleigh, Starr & Peters, PLLC 95 Market Street Manchester, New Hampshire 03101

Mark J. Andreini, Esq. Jones Day North Point 901 Lakeside Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190

Paul A. Zevnik, Esq. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004

Michel Y. Horton, Esq. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4400 Los Angeles, California 90071

Hilary Loynes Palazzolo, Esq, Keith Dotseth, Esq. Larson King 30 East Seventh Street, Suite 2800 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101

For this filing only:

Steve H. Goodman, Esq. Miller Nash Graham & Dunn LLP Pier 70 2801 Alaskan Way – Suite 300 Seattle, WA 98121

Gary A. Meyer, Esq.
Parker, Milliken, Clark, O'Hara & Samuelian
555 South Flower St., 30th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Kim Maree Johannessen Johannessen & Assocates, P.S. 5413 Meridian Ave., N., Suite B Seattle, WA 98103

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Settlement Agreement ("Settlement Agreement") is made between the United States of America ("U.S.") on behalf of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), the U.S. Department of the Navy ("Navy"), U.S. Department of the Interior ("DOI") and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration of the United States Department of Commerce ("NOAA") (collectively referred to as the "Federal Claimants"), acting by and through the United States Department of Justice ("DOJ"), on the one hand, and John R. Elias, Insurance Commissioner of the State of New Hampshire, in his capacity as Liquidator ("Liquidator") of The Home Insurance Company ("Home"), on the other hand, (the Federal Claimants and the Liquidator are each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Home is being liquidated pursuant to the June 13, 2003 Order of the Superior Court of the State of New Hampshire, Merrimack County (the "Liquidation Court"), pursuant to which the Liquidator was appointed as the Liquidator of Home;

WHEREAS, the Federal Claimants filed the following five Proofs of Claim in the Home liquidation asserting claims under policies of insurance issued by Home or its predecessors to the following entities or persons that the Federal Claimants claim are liable under Section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 9601 to 9675 ("Proofs of Claim").

- POC No. GOVT709578 (formerly CLMN705062):
 Alleging that Lilian Wiesner, John Massei and Executeam Corp. are liable under Section 107(a) of CERLCA for costs incurred by EPA at the Stanton Cleaners Area Groundwater Contamination Superfund Site in Great Neck, NY;
- POC No. GOVT709580 (formerly CLMN705064):
 Alleging that Paul Sauget, Industrial Salvage and Disposal and Sauget & Company are liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the Sauget Area 1 Superfund Site in the Village of Sauget and the Village of Cahokia, IL;
- 3. POC No. GOVT709581 (formerly CLMN705061): Alleging that Ace Manzo Inc., &/or Dominick and Carmella Manzo &/or D. Manzo & Sons, Inc. &/or Dominick & Carmella Manzo &/or D&C Leasing & Realty Company are liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the Burnt Fly Bog Superfund Site in Monmouth County, NJ;
- 4. POC No. GOVT709582 (formerly CLMN705063): Alleging that R. Lavin & Sons, Inc. is liable for costs EPA has incurred under CERCLA and for costs the Navy, DOI and NOAA have incurred for natural resource damages at Naval Station Great Lakes located in northeastern Illinois;
- POC No. CLMN710659:
 Alleging that Azusa Pipe and Tube Bending Corp. is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the Baldwin Park Operable Unit in the San Gabriel

Valley in Los Angeles, CA.

WHEREAS, the DOJ also filed a protective proof of claim on behalf of EPA, DOI, NOAA, the U.S. Department of Defense and other agencies relating to any claims held by these agencies that are not currently known or are not currently known to relate to the Home Insurance Company. POC No. GOVT709579 (formerly CLMN705065) ("Protective Proof of Claim").

WHEREAS, by this Settlement Agreement the United States withdraws the Protective Proof of Claim without prejudice.

WHEREAS, POC Nos. GOVT709578, GOVT709580, GOVT709581 and GOVT709582 have previously been resolved.

WHEREAS, DOJ, on behalf of EPA, has informed Home that it is prepared to file additional Proofs of Claim alleging that the Home insurance policies listed below potentially provide coverage in whole or in part for EPA's claims against the following entities or persons insured by Home ("Additional Proofs of Claim"):

- 1. Alleging that Sharon Steel Corporation ("Sharon Steel") is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred and to be incurred by EPA at the Sharon Steel Corporation (Farrell Works Disposal Area) Superfund Site located in the city of Farrell and the city of Hermitage, Pennsylvania.
 - Policies:
- HEC9555865 effective 11/18/1967 11/18/1970
- HEC9793659 effective from 11/18/1970 2/4/1971
- HXLF269008 12/28/1990 12/28/1991
- HXL1642477 12/28/1991 12/28/1992
- HXLF0272601 2/15/1992 2/15/1993
- GLRF990674 10/1/1990 10/1/1991:
- 2. Alleging that Manson Construction and Engineering Company ("Manson Construction") is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred and to be incurred by EPA at the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site located in Seattle, Washington. Policies:
- GA4704165 for the period 3/15/1974 6/30/1976
- GA9252764 for the period 6/30/1976 6/30/1977
- GA9709886 for the period 6/30/1979 6/30/1980
- GA9985236 for the period 6/30/1980 4/1/1981
- MH518465 for the period 6/30/1975 6/30/1976
- 3. Alleging that Duwamish Shipyard, Inc. is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred and to be incurred by EPA at the Lower Duwamish Waterway Site located in Seattle, Washington.
 - Policies:
- GA9265644 for the period 8/15/1976 8/15/1977
- GA9393898 for the period 8/15/1977 8/15/1978
- GA9563192 for the period 8/15/1978 8/15/1979
- GA9897882 for the period 8/15/1979 8/15/1980
- GA9985275 for the period 8/15/1980 8/15/1981
- GL1258879 for the period 8/15/1981 8/15/1982

- MH527648 for the period 8/15/1977 8/15/1978
- MH533485 for the period 7/31/1980 3/1/1981
- Alleging that Explorer Pipeline Company is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the U.S. Oil Recovery Superfund Site located in Pasadena, Texas.

Policies:

- GA4841604 for the period 2/1/1975 2/1/1976
- GA9250881 for the period 2/1/1976 2/1/1977
- GA9380513 for the period 2/1/1977 2/1/1978
- GA9262999 for the period 2/1/1978 2/1/1979
- GA9888411 for the period 2/1/1979 2/1/1980
- GA9987186 for the period 2/1/1980 2/1/1981
- GA9989679 for the period 2/1/1981 2/1/1982
- GA9994394 for the period 2/1/1982 2/1/1983
- GA9994494 for the period $\frac{2}{1/1983} \frac{2}{1/1984}$
- GA9994573 for the period 2/1/1984 2/1/1985
- GA1450509 for the period $\frac{2}{1/1985} \frac{2}{1/1986}$
- GL994553 for the period 2/1/1986 2/1/1987
- 5. Alleging that Louisville Varnish Company, Inc. is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the Lee's Lane Landfill Superfund Site located in Louisville, Kentucky.

Policies:

- GA 9892190 for the period 2/1/1979 2/1/1980
- GA 9988561 for the period 2/1/1980 2/1/1981
- GL 1255212 for the period 2/1/1981 2/1/1982
- GL 1262313 for the period 2/1/1982 2/1/1983
- Alleging that Shaw Trucking is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the Petroleum Products Superfund Site located in Pembroke Park, Florida.

Policies:

IDRP178523

This Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to satisfy any requirement that the Federal Claimants file additional proofs of claim relating to these claims.

WHEREAS, "Home Insureds" shall mean the entities and persons insured by Home listed in the above Whereas clauses.

WHEREAS, the Parties seek to resolve all claims that were asserted, or could have been or could be asserted under or concerning the Proofs of Claim and Additional Proofs of Claim.

WHEREAS, the Liquidator disputes the claims in whole or in part, and EPA asserts that the claims for coverage are meritorious;

WHEREAS, the Federal Claimants do not intend to file Proofs of Claim in the Home liquidation beyond the Additional Proofs of Claim.

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to reach a compromise of disputed positions to avoid the time and expense of litigation and facilitate the timely closing of the Home liquidation, without admission of liability and without admission of the ultimate validity or invalidity of any of the Parties' positions or arguments;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of all the respective transactions contemplated by this Settlement Agreement, and the mutual covenants and representations herein contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Settlement Agreement is conditioned upon and will be effective only (the "Effective Date") upon approval of the Settlement Agreement by the Liquidation Court and allowance by the Liquidation Court of the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim. This Settlement Agreement is also subject to the condition that the United States and the Liquidator shall enter into a release under 31 U.S.C. § 3713 on terms mutually acceptable to both sides ("Release Agreement"). The Liquidator shall report to the Liquidation Court concerning this Settlement Agreement promptly following execution by all Parties. The Liquidator shall move for approval of this Settlement Agreement, the allowance of the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim, and the Release Agreement after the United States notifies the Liquidator following the completion of the public comment period as provided in paragraph 6.c. below.

2. Recommendation, Allowance, and Classification of Claims.

- a. Subject to all the terms of this Settlement Agreement, and with the agreement of the Federal Claimants, which by the Federal Claimants' execution hereof is hereby granted, the Liquidator shall recommend pursuant to N.H. RSA 402-C:45 that CLMN710659 and the Additional Proofs of Claim be allowed in the amount of \$27,044,146 (the "Recommended Amount") as a Class II priority claim under N.H. RSA 402-C:44. The Liquidator shall seek allowance of the Recommended Amount as a Class II priority claim by the Liquidation Court in the Liquidator's motion for approval of this Settlement Agreement.
- b. Allowance of the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim by the Liquidation Court shall fully and finally resolve the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim. In the event that the Liquidation Court does not allow the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim, this Settlement Agreement shall be null and void and shall have no force and effect and the Parties will be returned to *status quo ante*, as if no such agreement was ever reached, with this Settlement Agreement thereafter being inadmissible for any purpose in any dispute between the Parties.
- c. If and when the Liquidation Court allows the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim, Federal Claimants shall become a Class II creditor in the Home liquidation pursuant to N.H. RSA 402-C:44, and the Federal Claimants shall, subject to this Settlement Agreement, receive distributions on the allowed amount at the same intervals and at the same percentages as other Class II creditors of Home. Distributions shall be made as set forth in paragraph 3(b) below.
- d. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Settlement Agreement, this Settlement Agreement shall not affect the rights of the parties as to the allowance to the

Department of Labor Longshore Special Fund under proof of claim GOVT700090 and its priority as previously determined in litigation or the rights of the parties including the EPA under the Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release regarding proofs of claim including GOVT709580 that was approved by the Liquidation Court on June 3, 2010.

- 3. Allocation of and Distributions on the Recommended Amount.
- a. The Parties agree that the Recommended Amount is based upon claims asserted against Home Insureds with respect to their alleged liability at specified Superfund sites, as set forth above, and that the Recommended Amount shall be allocated as follows:
 - (i) <u>Sharon Steel Corporation</u>: \$16,000,000 for the Sharon Steel Corporation (Farrell Works Disposal Area) Superfund Site;
 - (ii) Manson Construction and Engineering Company: \$6,298,630 for the Lower Duwamish Waterway Site;
 - (iii) <u>Duwamish Shipyard, Inc.</u>: \$2,200,000 for the Lower Duwamish Waterway Site;
 - (iv) Azusa Pipe & Tube Bending Corp.: \$2,224,999 for the San Gabriel Valley Area 2 Site;
 - (v) <u>Explorer Pipeline Company</u>: \$300,000 for the U.S. Oil Recovery Site;
 - (vi) <u>Louisville Varnish Company, Inc.</u>: \$19,609 for Lee's Lane Landfill; and
 - (vii) Shaw Trucking: \$908 for the Petroleum Products Site.
- b. At the time of each Class II distribution from the Home estate, the Liquidator shall pay the distribution amount on the allocated portions of the Recommended Amount set forth in paragraph 3(a) in accordance with instructions provided by the United States as follows:
 - (i) For the Sharon Steel Corporation (Farrell Works Disposal Area)
 Superfund Site:
 Site ID/Spill ID Number: 03DX

The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(i) above shall be deposited in the Sharon Streel Corporation (Farrell Works Disposal Area) Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

(ii) For the Lower Duwamish Waterway Site: Site ID/Spill ID Number: 10NQ The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(ii) and (iii) above shall be deposited in the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

(iii) For the San Gabriel Valley Area 2 Site: Site ID/Spill ID Number: 09M5

The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(iv) above shall be deposited in the San Gabriel Valley Area 2 Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

(iv) For the U.S. Oil Recovery Superfund Site: Site ID/Spill ID Number: A6X7

The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(v) above shall be deposited in the U.S. Oil Recovery Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

(v) For the Lee's Lane Landfill Superfund Site: Site ID/Spill ID Number: 0443

The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(vi) above shall be deposited in the Lee's Lane Landfill Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

(vi) For the Petroleum Products Superfund Site: Site ID/Spill ID Number: 04H5

The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(vii) above shall be deposited in the Petroleum Products Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

At the time of any cash distribution pursuant to this Settlement Agreement, Home shall transmit written confirmation of such distribution to DOJ and EPA at the addresses specified below, and email confirmation of such distribution to the EPA Cincinnati Financial Office at cinwd_acctsreceivable@epa.gov with reference to the DOJ Case Number 90-11-3-08308 and the above Site/Spill ID Number for each of the sites:

Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Washington, DC 20044 Ref. DOJ File No. 90-11-3-08308

Robert A. Roberts
Attorney-Advisor
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Site Remediation Enforcement
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20460
Mailcode: 2272A

4. Federal Claimants' Covenant Not to Sue.

- a. In consideration of the execution of the Settlement Agreement and the approval by the Liquidation Court, the United States, on behalf of the Federal Claimants, covenants not to file a civil action (including a proof of claim) against the Liquidator or Home with respect to any and all liabilities and obligations to the Federal Claimants arising under CERCLA under policies issued by Home to the Home Insureds named in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim, whether such liabilities and obligations are known or unknown, reported or unreported, vested or contingent, and whether currently existing or arising in the future. As used in this paragraph, the term Liquidator shall include the New Hampshire Insurance Department ("NHID") and the Special Deputy Liquidator, and the terms Liquidator and Home shall include their respective subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, successors, and assigns and their respective officers, directors, employees, attorneys, and agents in their capacity as such.
- b. With respect to the policies issued by Home to the Home Insureds named in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim, the Federal Claimants waive the benefits of California Civil Code Section 1542, which provides: "A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his or her favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him or her must have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor.", and any similar statute.
- c. The United States specifically reserves, and this Settlement Agreement, including the provisions of Paragraph 4.a, is without prejudice to (i) any action seeking to impose criminal liability, (ii) any action based on the failure to meet a requirement of this Settlement Agreement, (iii) any claim against Home by the Federal Claimants based on the liability of the Home Insureds under any statute other than CERCLA, and (iv) any claim of any federal agency or department, other than EPA, DOI, NOAA and Navy.
- d. The covenant set forth in Paragraph 4.a extends only to the persons set forth in paragraph 4.a and does not extend to any other person. The United States expressly reserves all claims, demands, and causes of action, either judicial or administrative, past, present, or future, in law or in equity, which it may have against all other persons, firms, corporations, or entities for any matter arising at or relating in any manner to the sites or claims addressed herein. Further, nothing in this Settlement Agreement diminishes the right of the United States, pursuant to Section 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2), to enter into any settlement that gives

rise to contribution protection for any person not a party to this Settlement Agreement.

5. The Liquidator's Covenant Not to Sue.

- In consideration of the execution of this Settlement Agreement and the approval of the Liquidation Court, the Liquidator, in his capacity as such and on behalf of Home, covenants not to file a civil action against the United States or any department or agency thereof. with respect to any and all liabilities and obligations to the Federal Claimants arising under insurance policies issued by Home to the Home Insureds named in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim, whether such liabilities and obligations are known or unknown, reported or unreported, vested or contingent, and whether currently existing or arising in the future, including but not limited to (i) any direct or indirect claim for reimbursement from the Hazardous Substance Superfund established pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9507, (ii) any claim under Sections 107 or 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607 or 9613, (iii) any claim arising out of response activities at any of the sites identified in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim, and (iv) any claim to recover all or any part of the Recommended Amount set forth in paragraph 2 of this Settlement Agreement. The Liquidator does not waive the right, if any, to sue any other insurer of the insured parties for indemnity or contribution. As used in this paragraph, the term Liquidator shall include the NHID and the Special Deputy Liquidator, and the terms Liquidator and Home shall include their respective subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, successors, and assigns and their respective officers, directors, employees, attorneys, and agents in their capacity as such.
- b. With respect the policies issued by Home to the Home Insureds named in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim, the Liquidator and Home waive the benefits of California Civil Code Section 1542, which provides: "A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his or her favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him or her must have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor.", and any similar statute.
- c. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Settlement Agreement, the Liquidator specifically reserves, and this Settlement Agreement is without prejudice to, any claim based on any obligation under this Settlement Agreement.

6. Court Approval and Public Comment.

- a. The Liquidator shall recommend this Settlement Agreement for approval to the Liquidation Court. The Liquidator advises EPA that this Settlement Agreement will be submitted to the Liquidation Court, and the Parties agree that approval of the Liquidation Court is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Settlement Agreement, including the covenants set forth in Paragraphs 4 and 5, and to the payment of any distribution amounts to EPA. If the Liquidation Court approves the Liquidator's recommendation and enters a final order thereon, the Liquidator shall pay EPA at the time of each Class II distribution from the Home estate, the distribution amount on the allocated portions of the Recommended Amount set forth in paragraph 3.a above.
- b. The Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement is conditioned upon the execution and approval of a mutually-agreed Release Agreement, and that the execution and approval of this Settlement Agreement shall be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Release Agreement.

- c. This Settlement Agreement shall be subject to at least a 30-day period of public comment following publication of notice of this Settlement Agreement in the Federal Register. The Federal Claimants shall publish notice of this Settlement Agreement in the Federal Register promptly following execution of this Settlement Agreement. The United States reserves the right to withdraw or withhold its consent if the comments regarding this Settlement Agreement disclose facts which indicate that the Agreement is not in the public interest. After the conclusion of the public comment period, the United States will promptly notify the Liquidator as to whether or not it is going forward with the Agreement.
- d. If for any reason (a) this Settlement Agreement is withdrawn or consent is withheld by the United States as provided in Paragraph 6.c, or (b) the Settlement Agreement or Release Agreement is not approved by the Liquidation Court: (i) this Settlement Agreement shall be null and void, and the Parties hereto shall not be bound under this Settlement Agreement or under any documents executed in connection herewith; (ii) the Parties shall have no liability to one another arising out of or in connection with this Settlement Agreement or under any documents executed in connection herewith; and (iii) this Settlement Agreement and any documents prepared in connection herewith shall have no residual or probative effect or value.
- 7. Resolution of Matters. On the Effective Date, the Federal Claimants' Proofs of Claim and Additional Proofs of Claim shall be fully resolved and terminated, with prejudice, with each Party bearing its own costs and fees in connection with the Proofs of Claim and Additional Proofs of Claim and the negotiation and performance of this Settlement Agreement.
- 8. Governing Law and Venue. This Settlement Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Hampshire, except to the extent that federal law applies, without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof. The Parties agree that the exclusive venue for any dispute between the Parties arising out of this Settlement Agreement shall be the Liquidation Court or, if removed, the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire. The Parties reserve their respective rights regarding removal.
- 9. Agreement as Compromise. The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Settlement Agreement is a compromise in settlement of disputed liabilities, obligations, and positions, made to avoid the time and expense of litigation and to facilitate the timely closing of the Home liquidation, without admission of liability and without admission of the ultimate validity or invalidity of any of the Parties' positions or arguments.
- 10. <u>Due Diligence</u>. The Parties acknowledge and agree that, in negotiating and executing this Settlement Agreement, they have relied upon their own judgment and upon the advice of their own legal counsel, and that they have executed this Settlement Agreement without reliance on any statements, warranties, or representations by the other Party other than representations and warranties contained herein. This Settlement Agreement is the product of negotiations between the Parties. No Party shall be charged with having promulgated this Settlement Agreement, and the general rule that ambiguities are to be construed against the drafter shall not apply to this Agreement.
- 11. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Settlement Agreement may be executed and delivered in multiple counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute one Settlement Agreement.

- 12. <u>Successor-in-Interest Bound</u>. This Settlement Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 13. Entire Agreement. This Settlement Agreement and the Release Agreement together constitute the entire agreement and understanding between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. The terms of this Settlement Agreement, including any attached exhibits, may be modified only by a subsequent written agreement by all the Parties. Where the modification constitutes a material change to this Settlement Agreement, it shall be effective only upon approval of the Liquidation Court.
- 14. <u>No Waiver</u>. No waiver of any right under this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed effective unless contained in a writing signed by the Party or an authorized representative of the Party charged with such waiver, and no waiver of any breach or failure to perform shall be deemed to be a waiver of any future breach or failure to perform or of any other provision of this Settlement Agreement.
- 15. <u>Notice</u>. All notices to be given under this Settlement Agreement shall be given in writing by first class U.S. mail or overnight delivery and by email directed to the individuals noted below or to such other individual(s) as a Party may designate in writing from time to time.

If to the Federal Claimants, to:
Myles E. Flint, II
Senior Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Environmental Enforcement Section
ENRD Mail Room, Room 2121
601 D Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Email: Myles.Flint@usdoj.gov

and

Sharon C. Williams
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Commercial Litigation Branch, Civil Division
1100 L Street, NW
Room 7004
Washington, D.C. 20005
Email: Sharon.William@usdoj.gov

and

Robert A. Roberts
Attorney-Advisor
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Site Remediation Enforcement
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Mail Code 2272A
Washington, D.C. 20460

Email: Roberts.robert@epa.gov

If to the Liquidator, to: Thomas W. Kober Chief Claims Officer The Home Insurance Company in Liquidation 61 Broadway, 6th Floor New York, New York 10006 Email: tom.kober@homeinsco.com

and

J. Christopher Marshall Civil Bureau New Hampshire Department of Justice 33 Capitol Street Concord, New Hampshire 03301-6397 Email: christopher.marshall@doj.nh.gov

and

J. David Leslie, Esq. Rackemann, Sawyer & Brewster PC 160 Federal Street Boston, Massachusetts 02110-1700 Email: dleslie@rackemann.com.

WHEREFORE, the Parties have caused this Settlement Agreement to be executed on their respective behalves by their duly authorized representatives.

For the Federal Claimants: United States of America on behalf of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the United States Department of the Navy, the United States Department of the Interior, and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration of the United States Department of Commerce.

Date: 10/2/18

FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By: Pffml. Wood	Date:	9/24/18
Jeffley H. Wood		

Acting Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice

By: Mas-lit, I

Senior Counsel

Environmental Enforcement Section

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7611

Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

(202) 307-1859

Email: Myles.Flint@usdoj.gov

12

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By:	Cynthia L. Mackey	Date: _	8/30/18
	Director		
	Office of Site Remediation Enforcement		
	Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance		
8	United States Environmental Protection Agency		
	1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW		
	Washington, DC 20460		
By:		Date: _	8/30/18
	Robert A. Roberts		17
	Attorney-Advisor		
	Office of Site Remediation Enforcement		
	Office of Compliance Assurance		
	United States Environmental Protection Agency		
	1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW		
	Washington, DC 20460		

FOR JOHN R. ELIAS, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, AS LIQUIDATOR OF THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY.

By: A Bengelsdorf
Special Deputy Liquidator Date: 8-16-18

RELEASE AGREEMENT

This Release Agreement is being entered into by the United States of America ("United States") and John R. Elias, Insurance Commissioner of the State of New Hampshire, as Liquidator ("Liquidator") of The Home Insurance Company ("Home").

I. PARTIES

The parties to this Release Agreement are the United States and the Liquidator (collectively, the "Parties"). The Liquidator also makes this agreement on behalf of the New Hampshire Insurance Department ("Insurance Department").

II. RECITALS

The United States Department of Justice ("DOJ") acting on behalf of the United States
 Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") asserted claims pursuant to Section 107 of the
 Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"),
 42 U.S.C. § 9607, against the following parties insured by Home (collectively, the "EPA
 Claims"):

Sharon Steel Corporation for the Farrell Works Disposal Area Superfund Site;

Manson Construction and Engineering Company for the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site;

Duwamish Shipyard, Inc. for the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site;

Azusa Pipe and Tube Bending Corp. for the Baldwin Park Operable Unit in the San Gabriel Valley;

Explorer Pipeline Company for the U.S. Oil Recovery Superfund Site;

Louisville Varnish Company, Inc. for Lee's Lane Landfill; and

Shaw Trucking for the Petroleum Products Superfund Site.

- 2. The Parties have agreed to compromise the EPA Claims and this Release Agreement is contingent upon the allowance of the EPA Claims in the total amount of \$27,044,146 by the Superior Court of the State of New Hampshire, Merrimack County ("Liquidation Court") as a Class II priority claim under N.H. RSA 402-C:44, as provided in the Settlement Agreement dated October 2, 2018 (Attachment A), and Home's payment to the United States in respect of the EPA Claims of the presently approved *pro rata* percentage payment. This Release Agreement will be effective only after Home has made the payment described in the immediately preceding sentence.
- 3. EPA also has a Class II priority claim under N.H. RSA 402-C:44 in the amount of \$4,125,000 relating to insureds Paul Sauget, Industrial Salvage and Disposal and Sauget & Company ("Sauget Claim"), as provided in the Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release dated March 31, 2010 (Attachment B). The Sauget Executor has received 25 percent of the Sauget Claim from Home through two interim distributions pursuant to that agreement. This Release Agreement is contingent upon Home's payment in respect of the Sauget Claim of the presently approved *pro rata* percentage payment. This Release Agreement will be effective only after Home has made the payment described in the immediately preceding sentence.
- 4. The United States Department of Labor ("DOL") has a \$2,672,527 claim against Home pursuant to the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50, that has been assigned to priority Class III (claims of the federal government), pursuant to N.H. Rev. Stat. § 402-C:44 ("DOL Claim").
- 5. The effectiveness of this Release Agreement is further conditioned upon (a) approval of the Settlement Agreement dated October 2, 2018 between DOJ and Home regarding the EPA Claims by the Liquidation Court, (b) allowance of the EPA Claims as a

Class II claim in the Home liquidation by the Liquidation Court, and (c) approval of this Release Agreement by the Liquidation Court.

- 6. The Parties do not intend this Release Agreement to release any possible claims the United States may have or may acquire against anyone for tax, fraud (including, but not limited to, securities and pension benefit fraud), criminal liabilities, or reimbursement liabilities and penalties arising under 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b), or any liability under 31 U.S.C. § 3713(b) arising from such claims.
- 7. Except for the express terms of this Release Agreement, the Parties do not intend to create, enhance, diminish, defeat or otherwise affect such claims, if any, as the United States may have against the Liquidator or the Home estate.
- 8. The United States enters into this Release Agreement in reliance upon the information contained in the Affidavit of Roger A. Sevigny dated April 11, 2012, attached as Attachment C to this Release Agreement.

III. AGREEMENT

- 1. This Release Agreement becomes effective only upon (a) approval of this Release Agreement by the Liquidation Court, and (b) payment of the presently approved Class II distribution of 30 percent of the EPA Claims (\$8,113,243.80) to EPA and payment of the remaining five percent of the presently approved Class II distribution of the Sauget Claim (\$206,250) to the Sauget Executor within 90 days after approval of this Release Agreement by the Liquidation Court.
- 2. The Parties agree that the DOL Claim is approved as a claim entitled to Class III claim priority. Home will pay the DOL Claim to the extent, and only to the extent, that funds are available to pay Class III claims.

- 3. The Parties agree that, until the Home insurance insolvency proceeding is closed, the United States has the right to offset any amounts owed by the United States to Home to reduce amounts owed by Home to the United States.
- 4. Subject to the conditions in paragraphs III. 1-3, and the exclusions in the immediately following paragraph, the United States hereby releases and discharges the Liquidator, the Special Deputy Liquidator, the Insurance Department, and Home from any and all liability and obligations under 31 U.S.C. § 3713 in connection with Home's liquidation. As used in this paragraph and the following paragraph, the terms Liquidator, Special Deputy Liquidator, the Insurance Department, and Home shall include their respective subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, successors, and assigns and their respective officers, directors, employees, attorneys, and agents.
- 5. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Release Agreement, the United States does not release the Liquidator, the Special Deputy Liquidator, the Insurance Department, and Home for:
- (a) any claim arising under any criminal law or any liability under 31 U.S.C. § 3713(b) arising from such claim;
- (b) any criminal, civil, or administrative claim, right or defense arising under Title 26, U.S. Code (Internal Revenue Code) or any liability under 31 U.S.C. § 3713(b) arising from such claim;
- (c) any claim or action arising under 31 U.S.C. § 3729 et seq. (False Claims Act), 31 U.S.C. §§ 3801 3812 (Program Frauds Civil Remedies Act), 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a (Civil Monetary Penalties statute), 29 U.S.C. Ch. 18 (Employee Retirement Income Security

Program), or 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b) (Medicare as Secondary Payer) or any liability under 31 U.S.C. § 3713(b) arising from such claim;

- (d) any claim arising under any other statute or common law principle governing pension benefit, fraudulent conveyance or any other form of fraud or any liability under 31 U.S.C. § 3713(b) arising from such claim; or
- (e) any obligation created by this Release Agreement, the Settlement Agreement dated October 2, 2018, the Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release dated March 31, 2010, or payment on the DOL Claim of a Liquidation Court approved *pro rata* percentage payment if Home makes any payment on Class III priority claims, or any liability under 31 U.S.C. § 3713(b) arising from those obligations.
- 6. Under the terms of this Release Agreement, the United States or its duly authorized representative shall have the right, prior to the destruction of Home's records, in accordance with the orders of the Liquidation Court, during normal business hours, on a date and at a location agreed upon by the Parties, to inspect, and if it wishes, to copy at its own expense, such documents, books, and records of the estate, and of the Liquidator, as shall be reasonably necessary to determine the existence and amount of claims the United States may have against the Home estate, or to determine Home's compliance with the terms of this Release Agreement. No documents, books, or records of the estate may be destroyed by the Liquidator unless notice is given to the United States of any motion filed with the Liquidation Court requesting approval of additional destruction. If the Liquidator does not request approval from the Liquidation Court, he or she must obtain prior written authorization from the United States before destruction of any documents, books, or records of the estate or the Liquidator.

7. Except for the express undertakings of the Liquidator and the United States in this Release Agreement, nothing in this Release Agreement shall be construed:

(a) to establish or perfect any claims, substantive rights, or procedural rights of the United States;

(b) to limit, restrict, diminish, or defeat any claims, substantive rights, or procedural rights of the United States;

(c) to establish or perfect any objections or defenses, substantive rights, or procedural rights of the Liquidator, the Special Deputy Liquidator, or the Insurance Department; or

(d) to limit, restrict, diminish, or defeat any defenses, substantive rights, or procedural rights of the Liquidator, the Special Deputy Liquidator, or the Insurance Department.

8. The Parties agree that this Release Agreement shall not be effective unless and until it is approved by the Liquidation Court, if approval is required, and the time for appeals of any such approval has expired. The Parties further agree to cooperate with each other in seeking prompt approval of this Release Agreement from the Liquidation Court, including, but not limited to, making the necessary witnesses available for testimony considered necessary or appropriate to provide the Liquidation Court with an adequate record upon which to approve this Release Agreement.

United States of America

Dated: 11/20/18

By: Sharon C. Williams

Trial Attorney
Civil Division

Department of Justice

Attorney for the United States

John R. Elias, Insurance Commissioner of the State of New Hampshire, in his capacity as Liquidator of The Home Insurance Company

1/21/18	
	1/21/18

By: Peter A. Bengelsdorf, in his capacity as
Special Deputy Liquidator of The Home
Insurance Company

ATTACHMENT A

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Settlement Agreement ("Settlement Agreement") is made between the United States of America ("U.S.") on behalf of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), the U.S. Department of the Navy ("Navy"), U.S. Department of the Interior ("DOI") and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration of the United States Department of Commerce ("NOAA") (collectively referred to as the "Federal Claimants"), acting by and through the United States Department of Justice ("DOJ"), on the one hand, and John R. Elias, Insurance Commissioner of the State of New Hampshire, in his capacity as Liquidator ("Liquidator") of The Home Insurance Company ("Home"), on the other hand, (the Federal Claimants and the Liquidator are each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Home is being liquidated pursuant to the June 13, 2003 Order of the Superior Court of the State of New Hampshire, Merrimack County (the "Liquidation Court"), pursuant to which the Liquidator was appointed as the Liquidator of Home;

WHEREAS, the Federal Claimants filed the following five Proofs of Claim in the Home liquidation asserting claims under policies of insurance issued by Home or its predecessors to the following entities or persons that the Federal Claimants claim are liable under Section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 9601 to 9675 ("Proofs of Claim").

- POC No. GOVT709578 (formerly CLMN705062):
 Alleging that Lilian Wiesner, John Massei and Executeam Corp. are liable under Section 107(a) of CERLCA for costs incurred by EPA at the Stanton Cleaners Area Groundwater Contamination Superfund Site in Great Neck, NY:
- POC No. GOVT709580 (formerly CLMN705064):
 Alleging that Paul Sauget, Industrial Salvage and Disposal and Sauget & Company are liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the Sauget Area 1 Superfund Site in the Village of Sauget and the Village of Cahokia, IL;
- POC No. GOVT709581 (formerly CLMN705061):
 Alleging that Ace Manzo Inc., &/or Dominick and Carmella Manzo &/or D. Manzo & Sons, Inc. &/or Dominick & Carmella Manzo &/or D&C Leasing & Realty Company are liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the Burnt Fly Bog Superfund Site in Monmouth County, NJ;
- POC No. GOVT709582 (formerly CLMN705063):
 Alleging that R. Lavin & Sons, Inc. is liable for costs EPA has incurred under CERCLA and for costs the Navy, DOI and NOAA have incurred for natural resource damages at Naval Station Great Lakes located in northeastern Illinois;
- POC No. CLMN710659:
 Alleging that Azusa Pipe and Tube Bending Corp. is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the Baldwin Park Operable Unit in the San Gabriel

Valley in Los Angeles, CA.

WHEREAS, the DOJ also filed a protective proof of claim on behalf of EPA, DOI, NOAA, the U.S. Department of Defense and other agencies relating to any claims held by these agencies that are not currently known or are not currently known to relate to the Home Insurance Company. POC No. GOVT709579 (formerly CLMN705065) ("Protective Proof of Claim").

WHEREAS, by this Settlement Agreement the United States withdraws the Protective Proof of Claim without prejudice.

WHEREAS, POC Nos. GOVT709578, GOVT709580, GOVT709581 and GOVT709582 have previously been resolved.

WHEREAS, DOJ, on behalf of EPA, has informed Home that it is prepared to file additional Proofs of Claim alleging that the Home insurance policies listed below potentially provide coverage in whole or in part for EPA's claims against the following entities or persons insured by Home ("Additional Proofs of Claim"):

- 1. Alleging that Sharon Steel Corporation ("Sharon Steel") is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred and to be incurred by EPA at the Sharon Steel Corporation (Farrell Works Disposal Area) Superfund Site located in the city of Farrell and the city of Hermitage, Pennsylvania.

 Policies:
- HEC9555865 effective 11/18/1967 11/18/1970
- HEC9793659 effective from 11/18/1970 2/4/1971
- HXLF269008 12/28/1990 12/28/1991
- HXL1642477 12/28/1991 12/28/1992
- HXLF0272601 2/15/1992 2/15/1993
- GLRF990674 10/1/1990 10/1/1991;
- 2. Alleging that Manson Construction and Engineering Company ("Manson Construction") is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred and to be incurred by EPA at the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site located in Seattle, Washington.
 Policies:
- GA4704165 for the period 3/15/1974 6/30/1976
- GA9252764 for the period 6/30/1976 6/30/1977
- GA9709886 for the period 6/30/1979 6/30/1980
- GA9985236 for the period 6/30/1980 4/1/1981
- MH518465 for the period 6/30/1975 6/30/1976
- Alleging that Duwamish Shipyard, Inc. is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred and to be incurred by EPA at the Lower Duwamish Waterway Site located in Seattle, Washington.
 Policies:
- GA9265644 for the period 8/15/1976 8/15/1977
- GA9393898 for the period 8/15/1977 8/15/1978
- GA9563192 for the period 8/15/1978 8/15/1979
- GA9897882 for the period 8/15/1979 8/15/1980
- GA9985275 for the period 8/15/1980 8/15/1981
- GL1258879 for the period 8/15/1981 8/15/1982

- MH527648 for the period 8/15/1977 8/15/1978
- MH533485 for the period 7/31/1980 3/1/1981
- 4. Alleging that Explorer Pipeline Company is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the U.S. Oil Recovery Superfund Site located in Pasadena, Texas.

Policies:

- GA4841604 for the period 2/1/1975 2/1/1976
- GA9250881 for the period 2/1/1976 2/1/1977
- GA9380513 for the period 2/1/1977 2/1/1978
- GA9262999 for the period 2/1/1978 2/1/1979
- GA9888411 for the period 2/1/1979 2/1/1980
- GA9987186 for the period 2/1/1980 2/1/1981
- GA9989679 for the period 2/1/1981 2/1/1982
- GA9994394 for the period 2/1/1982 2/1/1983
- GA9994494 for the period 2/1/1983 2/1/1984
- GA9994573 for the period 2/1/1984 2/1/1985
- GA1450509 for the period 2/1/1985 2/1/1986
- GL994553 for the period 2/1/1986 2/1/1987
- 5. Alleging that Louisville Varnish Company, Inc. is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the Lee's Lane Landfill Superfund Site located in Louisville, Kentucky. Policies:
- GA 9892190 for the period 2/1/1979 2/1/1980
- GA 9988561 for the period 2/1/1980 2/1/1981
- GL 1255212 for the period 2/1/1981 2/1/1982
- GL 1262313 for the period 2/1/1982 2/1/1983
- 6. Alleging that Shaw Trucking is liable under Section 107 of CERCLA for costs incurred by EPA at the Petroleum Products Superfund Site located in Pembroke Park, Florida.

Policies:

IDRP178523

This Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to satisfy any requirement that the Federal Claimants file additional proofs of claim relating to these claims.

WHEREAS, "Home Insureds" shall mean the entities and persons insured by Home listed in the above Whereas clauses.

WHEREAS, the Parties seek to resolve all claims that were asserted, or could have been or could be asserted under or concerning the Proofs of Claim and Additional Proofs of Claim.

WHEREAS, the Liquidator disputes the claims in whole or in part, and EPA asserts that the claims for coverage are meritorious;

WHEREAS, the Federal Claimants do not intend to file Proofs of Claim in the Home liquidation beyond the Additional Proofs of Claim.

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to reach a compromise of disputed positions to avoid the time and expense of litigation and facilitate the timely closing of the Home liquidation, without admission of liability and without admission of the ultimate validity or invalidity of any of the Parties' positions or arguments;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of all the respective transactions contemplated by this Settlement Agreement, and the mutual covenants and representations herein contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Effectiveness. This Settlement Agreement is conditioned upon and will be effective only (the "Effective Date") upon approval of the Settlement Agreement by the Liquidation Court and allowance by the Liquidation Court of the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim. This Settlement Agreement is also subject to the condition that the United States and the Liquidator shall enter into a release under 31 U.S.C. § 3713 on terms mutually acceptable to both sides ("Release Agreement"). The Liquidator shall report to the Liquidation Court concerning this Settlement Agreement promptly following execution by all Parties. The Liquidator shall move for approval of this Settlement Agreement, the allowance of the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim, and the Release Agreement after the United States notifies the Liquidator following the completion of the public comment period as provided in paragraph 6.c. below.

2. Recommendation, Allowance, and Classification of Claims.

- a. Subject to all the terms of this Settlement Agreement, and with the agreement of the Federal Claimants, which by the Federal Claimants' execution hereof is hereby granted, the Liquidator shall recommend pursuant to N.H. RSA 402-C:45 that CLMN710659 and the Additional Proofs of Claim be allowed in the amount of \$27,044,146 (the "Recommended Amount") as a Class II priority claim under N.H. RSA 402-C:44. The Liquidator shall seek allowance of the Recommended Amount as a Class II priority claim by the Liquidation Court in the Liquidator's motion for approval of this Settlement Agreement.
- b. Allowance of the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim by the Liquidation Court shall fully and finally resolve the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim. In the event that the Liquidation Court does not allow the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim, this Settlement Agreement shall be null and void and shall have no force and effect and the Parties will be returned to status quo ante, as if no such agreement was ever reached, with this Settlement Agreement thereafter being inadmissible for any purpose in any dispute between the Parties.
- c. If and when the Liquidation Court allows the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim, Federal Claimants shall become a Class II creditor in the Home liquidation pursuant to N.H. RSA 402-C:44, and the Federal Claimants shall, subject to this Settlement Agreement, receive distributions on the allowed amount at the same intervals and at the same percentages as other Class II creditors of Home. Distributions shall be made as set forth in paragraph 3(b) below.
- d. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Settlement Agreement, this Settlement Agreement shall not affect the rights of the parties as to the allowance to the

Department of Labor Longshore Special Fund under proof of claim GOVT700090 and its priority as previously determined in litigation or the rights of the parties including the EPA under. the Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release regarding proofs of claim including GOVT709580 that was approved by the Liquidation Court on June 3, 2010.

3. Allocation of and Distributions on the Recommended Amount.

- a. The Parties agree that the Recommended Amount is based upon claims asserted against Home Insureds with respect to their alleged liability at specified Superfund sites, as set forth above, and that the Recommended Amount shall be allocated as follows:
 - (i) Sharon Steel Corporation: \$16,000,000 for the Sharon Steel Corporation (Farrell Works Disposal Area) Superfund Site;
 - (ii) Manson Construction and Engineering Company: \$6,298,630 for the Lower Duwamish Waterway Site;
 - (iii) <u>Duwamish Shipyard, Inc.</u>: \$2,200,000 for the Lower Duwamish Waterway Site;
 - (iv) Azusa Pipe & Tube Bending Corp.: \$2,224,999 for the San Gabriel Valley Area 2 Site;
 - (v) Explorer Pipeline Company: \$300,000 for the U.S. Oil Recovery Site;
 - (vi) Louisville Varnish Company, Inc.: \$19,609 for Lee's Lane Landfill; and
 - (vii) Shaw Trucking: \$908 for the Petroleum Products Site.
- b. At the time of each Class II distribution from the Home estate, the Liquidator shall pay the distribution amount on the allocated portions of the Recommended Amount set forth in paragraph 3(a) in accordance with instructions provided by the United States as follows:
 - (i) For the Sharon Steel Corporation (Farrell Works Disposal Area)
 Superfund Site:
 Site ID/Spill ID Number: 03DX

The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(i) above shall be deposited in the Sharon Streel Corporation (Farrell Works Disposal Area) Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

(ii) For the Lower Duwamish Waterway Site: Site ID/Spill ID Number: 10NQ The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(ii) and (iii) above shall be deposited in the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

(iii) For the San Gabriel Valley Area 2 Site: Site ID/Spill ID Number: 09M5

The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(iv) above shall be deposited in the San Gabriel Valley Area 2 Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

(iv) For the U.S. Oil Recovery Superfund Site: Site ID/Spill ID Number: A6X7

The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(v) above shall be deposited in the U.S. Oil Recovery Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

(v) For the Lee's Lane Landfill Superfund Site: Site ID/Spill ID Number: 0443

The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(vi) above shall be deposited in the Lee's Lane Landfill Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

(vi) For the Petroleum Products Superfund Site: Site ID/Spill ID Number: 04H5

The total amount received by EPA pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(vii) above shall be deposited in the Petroleum Products Superfund Site Special Account established by EPA within the Hazardous Substances Superfund pursuant to Section 122(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)(3), to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the site, or to be transferred to the Hazardous Substances Superfund.

At the time of any cash distribution pursuant to this Settlement Agreement, Home shall transmit written confirmation of such distribution to DOJ and EPA at the addresses specified below, and email confirmation of such distribution to the EPA Cincinnati Financial Office at cinwd_acctsreceivable@epa.gov with reference to the DOJ Case Number 90-11-3-08308 and the above Site/Spill ID Number for each of the sites:

Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Washington, DC 20044 Ref. DOJ File No. 90-11-3-08308

Robert A. Roberts
Attorney-Advisor
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Site Remediation Enforcement
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20460
Mailcode: 2272A

4. Federal Claimants' Covenant Not to Sue.

- a. In consideration of the execution of the Settlement Agreement and the approval by the Liquidation Court, the United States, on behalf of the Federal Claimants, covenants not to file a civil action (including a proof of claim) against the Liquidator or Home with respect to any and all liabilities and obligations to the Federal Claimants arising under CERCLA under policies issued by Home to the Home Insureds named in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim, whether such liabilities and obligations are known or unknown, reported or unreported, vested or contingent, and whether currently existing or arising in the future. As used in this paragraph, the term Liquidator shall include the New Hampshire Insurance Department ("NHID") and the Special Deputy Liquidator, and the terms Liquidator and Home shall include their respective subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, successors, and assigns and their respective officers, directors, employees, attorneys, and agents in their capacity as such.
- b. With respect to the policies issued by Home to the Home Insureds named in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim, the Federal Claimants waive the benefits of California Civil Code Section 1542, which provides: "A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his or her favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him or her must have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor.", and any similar statute.
- c. The United States specifically reserves, and this Settlement Agreement, including the provisions of Paragraph 4.a, is without prejudice to (i) any action seeking to impose criminal liability, (ii) any action based on the failure to meet a requirement of this Settlement Agreement, (iii) any claim against Home by the Federal Claimants based on the liability of the Home Insureds under any statute other than CERCLA, and (iv) any claim of any federal agency or department, other than EPA, DOI, NOAA and Navy.
- d. The covenant set forth in Paragraph 4.a extends only to the persons set forth in paragraph 4.a and does not extend to any other person. The United States expressly reserves all claims, demands, and causes of action, either judicial or administrative, past, present, or future, in law or in equity, which it may have against all other persons, firms, corporations, or entities for any matter arising at or relating in any manner to the sites or claims addressed herein. Further, nothing in this Settlement Agreement diminishes the right of the United States, pursuant to Section 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2), to enter into any settlement that gives

rise to contribution protection for any person not a party to this Settlement Agreement.

5. The Liquidator's Covenant Not to Sue.

- In consideration of the execution of this Settlement Agreement and the approval of the Liquidation Court, the Liquidator, in his capacity as such and on behalf of Home, covenants not to file a civil action against the United States or any department or agency thereof, with respect to any and all liabilities and obligations to the Federal Claimants arising under insurance policies issued by Home to the Home Insureds named in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim, whether such liabilities and obligations are known or unknown, reported or unreported, vested or contingent, and whether currently existing or arising in the future, including but not limited to (i) any direct or indirect claim for reimbursement from the Hazardous Substance Superfund established pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9507, (ii) any claim under Sections 107 or 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607 or 9613, (iii) any claim arising out of response activities at any of the sites identified in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim, and (iv) any claim to recover all or any part of the Recommended Amount set forth in paragraph 2 of this Settlement Agreement. The Liquidator does not waive the right, if any, to sue any other insurer of the insured parties for indemnity or contribution. As used in this paragraph, the term Liquidator shall include the NHID and the Special Deputy Liquidator, and the terms Liquidator and Home shall include their respective subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, successors, and assigns and their respective officers, directors, employees, attorneys, and agents in their capacity as such.
- b. With respect the policies issued by Home to the Home Insureds named in the Proofs of Claim and the Additional Proofs of Claim, the Liquidator and Home waive the benefits of California Civil Code Section 1542, which provides: "A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his or her favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him or her must have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor.", and any similar statute.
- c. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Settlement Agreement, the Liquidator specifically reserves, and this Settlement Agreement is without prejudice to, any claim based on any obligation under this Settlement Agreement.

6. Court Approval and Public Comment.

- a. The Liquidator shall recommend this Settlement Agreement for approval to the Liquidation Court. The Liquidator advises EPA that this Settlement Agreement will be submitted to the Liquidation Court, and the Parties agree that approval of the Liquidation Court is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Settlement Agreement, including the covenants set forth in Paragraphs 4 and 5, and to the payment of any distribution amounts to EPA. If the Liquidation Court approves the Liquidator's recommendation and enters a final order thereon, the Liquidator shall pay EPA at the time of each Class II distribution from the Home estate, the distribution amount on the allocated portions of the Recommended Amount set forth in paragraph 3.a above.
- b. The Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement is conditioned upon the execution and approval of a mutually-agreed Release Agreement, and that the execution and approval of this Settlement Agreement shall be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Release Agreement.

- c. This Settlement Agreement shall be subject to at least a 30-day period of public comment following publication of notice of this Settlement Agreement in the Federal Register. The Federal Claimants shall publish notice of this Settlement Agreement in the Federal Register promptly following execution of this Settlement Agreement. The United States reserves the right to withdraw or withhold its consent if the comments regarding this Settlement Agreement disclose facts which indicate that the Agreement is not in the public interest. After the conclusion of the public comment period, the United States will promptly notify the Liquidator as to whether or not it is going forward with the Agreement.
- d. If for any reason (a) this Settlement Agreement is withdrawn or consent is withheld by the United States as provided in Paragraph 6.c, or (b) the Settlement Agreement or Release Agreement is not approved by the Liquidation Court: (i) this Settlement Agreement shall be null and void, and the Parties hereto shall not be bound under this Settlement Agreement or under any documents executed in connection herewith; (ii) the Parties shall have no liability to one another arising out of or in connection with this Settlement Agreement or under any documents executed in connection herewith; and (iii) this Settlement Agreement and any documents prepared in connection herewith shall have no residual or probative effect or value.
- 7. Resolution of Matters. On the Effective Date, the Federal Claimants' Proofs of Claim and Additional Proofs of Claim shall be fully resolved and terminated, with prejudice, with each Party bearing its own costs and fees in connection with the Proofs of Claim and Additional Proofs of Claim and the negotiation and performance of this Settlement Agreement.
- 8. Governing Law and Venue. This Settlement Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Hampshire, except to the extent that federal law applies, without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof. The Parties agree that the exclusive venue for any dispute between the Parties arising out of this Settlement Agreement shall be the Liquidation Court or, if removed, the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire. The Parties reserve their respective rights regarding removal.
- 9. Agreement as Compromise. The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Settlement Agreement is a compromise in settlement of disputed liabilities, obligations, and positions, made to avoid the time and expense of litigation and to facilitate the timely closing of the Home liquidation, without admission of liability and without admission of the ultimate validity or invalidity of any of the Parties' positions or arguments.
- 10. <u>Due Diligence</u>. The Parties acknowledge and agree that, in negotiating and executing this Settlement Agreement, they have relied upon their own judgment and upon the advice of their own legal counsel, and that they have executed this Settlement Agreement without reliance on any statements, warranties, or representations by the other Party other than representations and warranties contained herein. This Settlement Agreement is the product of negotiations between the Parties. No Party shall be charged with having promulgated this Settlement Agreement, and the general rule that ambiguities are to be construed against the drafter shall not apply to this Agreement.
- 11. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Settlement Agreement may be executed and delivered in multiple counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute one Settlement Agreement.

- 12. <u>Successor-in-Interest Bound</u>. This Settlement Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 13. Entire Agreement. This Settlement Agreement and the Release Agreement together constitute the entire agreement and understanding between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. The terms of this Settlement Agreement, including any attached exhibits, may be modified only by a subsequent written agreement by all the Parties. Where the modification constitutes a material change to this Settlement Agreement, it shall be effective only upon approval of the Liquidation Court.
- 14. No Waiver. No waiver of any right under this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed effective unless contained in a writing signed by the Party or an authorized representative of the Party charged with such waiver, and no waiver of any breach or failure to perform shall be deemed to be a waiver of any future breach or failure to perform or of any other provision of this Settlement Agreement.
- 15. Notice. All notices to be given under this Settlement Agreement shall be given in writing by first class U.S. mail or overnight delivery and by email directed to the individuals noted below or to such other individual(s) as a Party may designate in writing from time to time.

If to the Federal Claimants, to:
Myles E. Flint, II
Senior Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Environmental Enforcement Section
ENRD Mail Room, Room 2121
601 D Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Email: Myles.Flint@usdoj.gov

and

Sharon C. Williams
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Commercial Litigation Branch, Civil Division
1100 L Street, NW
Room 7004
Washington, D.C. 20005
Email: Sharon.William@usdoj.gov

and

Robert A. Roberts
Attorney-Advisor
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Site Remediation Enforcement
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Mail Code 2272A
Washington, D.C. 20460

Email: Roberts.robert@epa.gov

If to the Liquidator, to:
Thomas W. Kober
Chief Claims Officer
The Home Insurance Company in Liquidation
61 Broadway, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10006
Email: toin.kober@homeinsco.com

and

J. Christopher Marshall
Civil Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-6397
Email: christopher.marshall@doi.nh.gov

and

J. David Leslic, Esq.
Rackemann, Sawyer & Brewster PC
160 Federal Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110-1700
Email: dleslie@rackemann.com.

WHEREFORE, the Parties have caused this Settlement Agreement to be executed on their respective behalves by their duly authorized representatives.

For the Federal Claimants: United States of America on behalf of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the United States Department of the Navy, the United States Department of the Interior, and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration of the United States Department of Commerce.

4674

Date: 9/24/18

FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By: Toffing II. Wood	•
Leffrey II. Wood	

Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice

By: Mr & - It I

Myles E. Flint, II Scnior Counsel

Environmental Enforcement Section

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7611

Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

(202) 307-1859

Email: Myles.Flint@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Cynthia L. Mackey Director Office of Site Remediation Enforcement Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance United States Environmental Protection Agency 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW	Date:	8/30/18
Washington, DC 20460		
By: A Coberts Robert A. Roberts	Date:	?/30/18
Attorney-Advisor		
Office of Site Remediation Enforcement		
Unice of Compliance Assurance		
United States Environmental Protection Agency 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW		
Washington DC 20460		

FOR JOHN R. ELIAS, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, AS LIQUIDATOR OF THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY.

By: Atu a Panglador,
Peter A. Bengelsdorf
Special Deputy Liquidator

Date: 8-16-18

ATTACHMENT B

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND MUTUAL RELEASE

This Settlement Agreement and Mutual Referee (the "Settlement Agreement") is made this day of March 2010 by and between The United States of America on behalf of U.S. EPA.

The Estate of Paul C. Sauget on behalf of itself and Sauget and Company ("The Estate"), Solutia Inc., Pharmacia Corporation, Carro Flow Products, Inc., and Union Electric Company (hereinafter ocliectively referred to as "Claimants") on the one hand, and Roger A. Sevigny.

Commissioner of insurance of the State of New Hampshire, solely in his capacity as Liquidator ("Liquidator") of the Home Insurance Company ("Home"), on the other hand (the Claimants and the Liquidator are hardinafter referred to collectively as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Home issued the following insurance policies to Sauget and Company under which Sauget and Company and Paul Sauget are the named insureds:

	*:
Politic Number	Polley Period
GA STOTOST	04/12/67 - 04/12/68
GA 9348110	04/12/88 - 04/12/89
GA 9628284	04/12/89 - 04/12/70
GA 9829066	04/12/71 - 04/12/72
GA 4312752	04/12/72 - 04/12/78
GA 4675371	04/12/73 - 04/12/74
GA 4694793	04/12/74 - 04/12/76
GA 9100693	04/12/75 - 04/12/78
GA 9120470	04/12/76 - 04/12/77
GA 9270728	04/12/77 - 04/12/78
GA 9390889	04/12/78 - 04/12/79

which together with all other insurance policies that Home may have based to Sauget and Company are defined as the "Policies":

WHEREAS, Home is being liquidated pursuant to the June 13, 2003 Order of the Superior Court of the State of New Hampshire, Merimesk County (the "Liquidation Court"), pursuant to which the Liquidator was appointed as the Liquidator of Home:

WHEREAS, Claimants seek payment from Home respecting claims, including but not limited to claims for environmental clean up costs and damages, and Claimants have submitted proofs of claim in the Home liquidation estate that have been assigned the following proof of claim numbers:

Claimant
The United States of America on behalf of U. S. EPA
Paul C. Sauget

Proof of Cintro Number GOVT709560 INBU701168 Paul C. Sauget Pharmacia Corporation Solutia Inc. Cerro Flow Products, Inc. Union Electric

INSU704169 INSU705112 INSU705114 CLMN702806 INSU140802

which together with any other proof of claim hereinbelbre or hereinafter filed by Claimants in the Home liquidation estate in relation to claims against Sauget and Company and Paul C. Sauget and their heire, successors and assigns or under policies issued to Sauget and Company are defined as the "Proofs of Claim":

WHEREAS, the Parties are desirous of resolving all claims that were asserted, or could have been or could be asserted, between them and resolving all matters concerning the Proofs of Claim and all rights and obligations with respect to the Policies; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement is subject to and conditioned upon its approval by the Liquidation Court and allowance of the Recommended Amount (as defined below) into the Home liquidation estate and in the event the Liquidation Court does not approve the Settlement Agreement and allow the Recommended Amount, this Settlement Agreement shall be nutl and void and without any force or effect:

NOW, THEREPORE, in consideration of all the respective transactions contemptated by this Settlement Agreement, and the mutual covernants and representations hatein contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby soknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Effectiveness. This Settlement Agreement is conditioned and shall only become effective (the "Effective Date"), upon approval by the Liquidation Court. The Liquidator shall move for approval of this Settlement Agreement promptly following execution by all of the Parties.
 - 2. Recommendation, Allegance and Charliston of Chains.
- A. Subject to all the terms of this Settlement Agreement, and with the agreement of Claimants, which by Claimants' execution hereof is hereby granted, the Liquidator shall recommend pursuant to NH RSA 402-C:45 that the Proofs of Claim be allowed in the aggregate amount of \$4,125,000 (the Recommended Amount'), as a Class II priority claim under RSA 402-C:44. The Liquidator shall seek allowance of the Recommended Amount as a Class II priority claim by the Liquidation Court in the Liquidator's motion for approval of this Settlement

Agreement.

- B. Allowance of the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim by the Liquidation Court shall fully and finally resolve the Proofs of Claim and any and all claims of whatever nature that Claimants have under the Policies. In the event that the Liquidation Court does not allow the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim, this Settlement Agreement shall be null and void and shall have no force and effect and the Parties will be returned to distus quo ante, as if no such agreement was ever reached, with this Settlement Agreement then being inadmissible for any purpose in any dispute between the Parties.
- C. If and when the Liquidation Court allows the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim, Claimants will become Class II creditors in the Home liquidation estate pursuant to N.H. RSA 402-C:44, and Claimants shall, subject to this Sattlement Agreement, receive distributions on the cilowed amount at the same intervals and at the same percentages as other Class II creditors of Home. All such distributions to Claimants collectively under this Settlement Agreement shall be made by distribution to Diane Hackett, executor of the estate of Paul C. Sauget, deceased ("Executor"). The Parties agree that payment of distributions to the Executor shall satisfy the Liquidator's obligation to make distributions to Claimants, and the Claimants agree to look solely to the Executor for their agreed shares of any distribution.
- 3. Relition to Privite Chiminate. Subject to the terms of the Settlement Agreement and the Liquidation Court's approval of the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim, the Estate, Solutia Inc., Pharmacia Corporation, Cerro Flow Products, Inc., and Union Electric Company ("Private Claimants") for themselves and on behalf of each of their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys, subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, and their successors and assigns (including any trustee or other statutory successor), irrevocably and unconditionally release and discharge the Liquidator and Home and each of their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys, subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, successors and assigns, from any and all actions, causes of action, liabilities, adjustments, obligations, officets, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, rectionings, bonds, bills, premiums, losses, calvege, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversios, agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, extents, executions, claims and / or

demands arising from or related to the Proofs of Claim or the Policies, in law, admirally or equity, which the Private Claimants or their subsidiaries, stillistes, predecessors, successors and assigns, over had, now have or hereafter may have equinst the Liquidator or Rome or their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys, subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, successors and assigns, all whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, field or contingent, in law, admirally or equity, arising from or related to the Proofs of Claim or the Policies.

- 4. Soldinant Not to State Greenment Claimant. Subject to the terms of this Settlement Agreement and the Liquidation Court's approval of the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim, the United States on behalf of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and any successor agency or department ("Government Claimant"), covernants not to sue the Liquidator and Home and each of their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys, substitiaries, attitistes, predecessors, successors and assigns, from any and all civil administrative or judicial actions, causes of action, liabilities, adjustinging, obligations, offices, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, rectanings, bonds, bills, prantiums, losses, salvage, appellation, covernants, contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, variances, trespected, demages, judgments, extents, executions, claims and/or demands arteing from or related to the Proofs of Claim or the Policies, in Issu, admirally or equity, which the Government Claimant ever had, now has or hereafter may have against the Liquidator or Home or their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, situmeys, subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, successors and assigns, all whether known or unionown, suspected or unsuspected, fixed or contingent, in issu, admirally or equity, arising from of related to the Proofs of Claim or the Policies.
- 6. Release by Lituidator. Subject to the terms of this Settlement Agreement and the Liquidator court's approval of the Recommended Amount as a Class II claim, the Liquidator, in his capacity as such, and on behalf of Home and each of their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, atternays, subsidiaries, affiliates, preciscossors, and their successors and their assigns (including any liquidator or statutory successor), invevocably and unconditionally releases and discharges Claimants and each of their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, atternays, subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, successors and assigns, from any and all actions, causes of action, liabilities, adjustments, obligations, offsets, suits, debts, dues, sums of

money, accounts, rectamings, bonds, bills, premiums, losses, salvage, specialise, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, extents, executions, claims and / or demands arising from or related to the Proofs of Claim or the Policies, in law, admiratly or equity, which the Liquidator, Home, or their subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, successors and essigns, ever had, now have or hereaftermay have against Claimants or their respective officers, directors, employees, agants, attorneys, subsidiaries, effiliates, predecessors, successors and assigns, all whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, fixed or contingent, in law, admiratly or equity, arising from or related to the Proofs of Claim or the Policies.

Restriction of Matters and Imparentification. Claimants acknowledge that this Settlement Agreement is intended to resolve all matters arising out of or relating to any rights they ever had, now have or herbafter may have in the Policies and the Proofs of Claim, including any asserted rights of third party claimants against Sauget and Company or Paul Sauget under the Policies, and the Estate agrees to address, at its sole cost and expense, any such claims of third party claimants other than Claimants as if there had been no liquidation proceeding for Home and as if Sauget and Company and Paul C. Sauget had no Insurance coverage from Home by virtue of the Policies. In consideration of the Recommended Amount being slicued by the Liquidation Court as a Class II claim, the Estate agrees to indemnify and hold the Liquidator and Home harmiess from and against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, debts, damages, costs or expenses arising from or related to the Policies except claims by Century Indiannity Company and such indemnification shall be capped at the amount actually distributed in relation to the Recommended Amount as allowed by the Liquidation Court. The future obligations of the Estate under this paragraph shall extend to and include (by way of example and not limitation) any claims, including claims for detense and indemnity, except chains made by Century Indemnity Company, made under the Policies against the Liquidator or Home by vendors of ar respecting Sauget and Company, Ctalments, by other insurers of Sauget and Company and Paul C. Sauget, and by any individuals or entities asserting "direct action" claims arising out of or related to the Policies (hereinafter "indemnified Claims"). The Liquidator shall promptly notify the Executor of any such claim, and shall afford the Executor the opportunity to reasonably participate in the defense of such claims. The Liquidator shall assert all defenses to such claims reasonably

available to the Liquidator, including detenses under the Order of Liquidation or the New Hampshire insurers Rehabilitation and Liquidation Act. The Estate shall cooperate with the Liquidator (Including but not limited to the provision of affidavite or testimony) to defend against and resolve such claims.

- 7. Shatust Release of Setting Carriers. Chimants agree to use reasonable commercial efforts to cause any settlement agreement relating to the underlying matters covered by the Proofs of Claim with any other insurance company to include a waiver thy that other insurance company of any claim, including contribution, apportionment, indemnification, subrogation, equitable subrogation, allocation or repoupment, against Home regarding these matters. The Liquidator agrees to waive, relinquish and release any claim, including northibution, apportionment, indemnification, subrogation, equitable subrogation, allocation or recoupment, as to the matters covered by the Proofs of Claim against any other insurance company which executes a settlement with Claimants that includes a provision that is materially the same as this paragraph.
- 8. No Assignments. Claimants warrant and agree that they have not assigned, conveyed, or otherwise transferred any claims, demands, causes of action, rights, or obligations related in any way to the Policies, or any proceeds thereof, or to the claims, losses and signesses released herein, to any person or entity. Claimants shall not assign or otherwise transfer this Settlement Agreement or any rights or obligations thereunder without the written consent of the Liquidator, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 9. <u>Furtility Assumances.</u> The Parties shall take all further actions as may be necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this Settlement Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated herein.
- 10. <u>Generaling Law and Venus</u>. This Settlement Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Hampshire without regard to the conflicts of law provisions thereof. The Parties agree that the exclusive venue for any dispute between the Parties arising out of the Proofs of Claim, the Policies or this Settlement Agreement shall be the Liquidation Court.

- 11. Disa Diligance. The Perties acknowledge and agree that, in negotiating and executing this Settlement Agreement they have relied upon their own judgment and upon the recommendations of their own legal counsel, that they have read this Settlement Agreement and have had the opportunity to consider its terms and effects and that they have executed this Settlement Agreement voluntarity and with full understanding of its terms and effects. This Settlement Agreement is the product of negotiations between the Parties. No Party shall be charged with having promulgated this Settlement Agreement, and the general rule that ambiguities are to be construed against the drafter shall not apply to this Agreement.
- 12. <u>No Third Perty Rights</u> This Settlement Agreement to entered into solely for the benefit of the Liquidator, Home and Claiments and is not intended to, and dose not give or create any rights to or in any person or entity other than the Parties.
- 18. <u>Cointernaris</u>. This Settlement Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which, when so delivered, shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument. The Parties agree that a signature cent by facelinite or electronic mail to the other Party shall have the same force and effect as an original aignature.
- 14. Exercised Authority to Busquise. Subject to the approval of the Liquidation Court required by paragraph 1, each Party hereto represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Settlement Agreement; that all requisits and necessary approvals have been obtained to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Settlement Agreement, that there are no other agreements or transactions to which it is a party that would render title Settlement Agreement or any part thereof, void, voidable or unenforceable; that each individual algoing on behalf of a Party has been duly authorized by that Party to execute this Settlement Agreement on its behalf, and that no claims being released under the terms of this Settlement Agreement have been essigned, sold, or otherwise transferred to any other entity.
- 16. <u>Sixonesect-in-Interest Round</u>. This Settlement Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective officers, directors, employees, affiliates, attorneys, liquidators, receivers, administrators, agents, representatives, successors and assigns.

- 16. Enline Agreement. This Settlement Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the Parties with respect to the subject matter thereof. This Settlement Agreement supersedes all prior agreement and understandings, whether written or oral, concerning such matters.
- 17. <u>Standard of Witnessian and Representations</u>. The warranties and representations made herein shall survive the execution of this Settlement Agreement.
- 18. <u>Malidity of Settlement Administration</u>. Subject to approved of this Settlement Agreement by the Liquidation Court as required by paragraph 1, each Party represents and warrants that this Settlement Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 19. No Walver. No walver of any right under this Estitement Agreement shall be deemed effective unless contained in a writing signed by the party or an authorized representative of the party changed with such walver, and no walver of any breach or fullure to perform shall be deemed to be a walver of any future breach or fallure to perform or of any other provision of this Settlement Agreement. This Settlement Agreement may not be amended except in a document signed by the Party or an officer or other authorized official of the party to be charged.
- 20. Notice. All notices to be given under this Settlement Agreement shall be given by faceingle and first class U.S. mail directed to:

If to Claimants, to:

Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section Environmental and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice (DM 90-11-2-08089) P. O. Box 7811 Washington, D. C. 20044-7811

and

Thomas J. Martin
Associate Regional Counsel
Office of Regional Counsel (C-14J)
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5
77 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL: 60604

and

Jane E. Fedder, Partner Husch Blackwell Sanders LLP 190 Carolidelet Plaza, Guite 500

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

and

Semand Yeurea Cook, Sheviin, Yeurea, Brauer & Bertholomew, Ltd. 12 W. Lincotn Street Belleville: IL-62220

and

Richard F. Ricci Lowensjoin Sendier PC 65 LMingston Avenue Roselarid, New Jersey 07068

and

Seth Lamden, Partner Howey LLP 321 North Ctark St. Suite 3400 Chicago, tilinois 60654

and

General Counsel Solutin Inc.. 576 Maryville Center Drive St. Louis, MO 63141

If to the Liquidator, to:

Themes W. Keber, Chief Claims Officer
The Home insurance Company in Liquidation
59 Marker Lane
New York, New York 10038
Fex: 212-299-3824

and

1.

J. Christopher Marchall Chris Bureau New Hampshire Department of Justice S3 Capital Street Concord, New Hampshire 03301-6397 Fact 603-271-2110

and

J. David Lesile, Esq. Rechemenn, Senyer & Brewster, P.C. 160 Pederal Street Bolifon, MA 02110-1700 Parc 617-642-7497 21. Benefithin. If any provision of this Settlement Agreement is invalid, unanterproble or flegal under the tear of any applicable jurisdiction, the validity and enforcestility of such provision in any other jurisdiction shall not be affected thereby and, upon the agreement of the Parties, the remaining provisions of this Settlement Agreement shall remain valid and enforcestile. However, in the event of such invalidity, unanforcestility or flegality, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to amend this Settlement Agreement through the invention of additional provisions which are valid, enforcestile and legal and which reflect, to the extent possible, the purposes contained in the invalid, unanforcestile or flegal provision.

Wherefore, the Perties have caused this Sattlement Agreement to be executed on their respective behalves as of the date below the signatures of their duly authorized representatives.

). ¥
:
•
98
,

21. Severability. If any provision of this Suttlement Agreement is invalid, unembroceable or itigual under the term of any applicable jurisdiction, this validity and enforceability of such provisions in any other jurisdiction shall not be sittlement Agreement upon the agreement of the Penties, the remaining provisions of this Settlement Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable. However, in the event of such invalidity, unembroceability or linguisty, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to amend this Sufficient Agreement through the invalid or difficulties provisions which are wall, embroscable and legal and which reflect, to the entent possible, the purposes contained in the invalid, unembroceable or linguish.

Wherefore, the Parties have caused this Settlement Agreement to be executed on their respective behaves as of the date below the signatures of their duty authorized representatives.

	The America of Cultures of Dallatt O. O' ELW
.=	Ву:
•	Náme:
, '	Title:
1	Date: March 2010 .
1	The Estate of Paul & Sauget
	* LD Tarres
	me Balenteo J. Yoursa
Ti	to Lot Estate of Bul Sauget
D	ete: March 2010
80	dutia inc.
Ву	·
Na	ma:
TH	*
Da	bs; March, 2010

21. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Settlement Agreement is invalid, unenforceable or illegal under the law of any applicable jurisdiction, the validity and enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction shall not be affected thereby and, upon the agreement of the Parties, the remaining provisions of this Settlement Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable. However, in the event of such invalidity, unenforceability or illegality, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to amend this Settlement Agreement through the insertion of additional provisions which are valid, enforceable and legal and which reflect, to the extent possible, the purposes contained in the invalid, unanforceable or illegal provision.

Wherefore, the Parties have caused this Settlement Agreement to be executed on their respective behalves as of the date below the signatures of their duly authorized representatives.

By: Africa S. Horeno Name: 19 ma Cia S. Moreno Title: Assistant Attoring General Date: March 14, 2010 Ensire U.S. Dept. of Justice
The Estate of Paul C. Sauget
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Date: March, 2010
Solutia Inc.
y:
ame:
tie:
late: March, 2010

21. Reversibility. If any provision of this Settlement Agreement is invalid, unenforceable or illegal under the law of any applicable jurisdiction, the validity and enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction shall not be affected thereby and, upon the agreement of the Parties, the remaining provisions of this Settlement Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable. However, in the event of such invalidity, unenforceability or illegality, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to amond this Settlement Agreement through the Incertion of additional provisions which are valid, enforceable and legal and which reflect, to the extent possible, the purposes contained in the invalid, unenforceable or illegal provision.

Wherefore, the Parties have caused this Sattlement Agreement to be executed on their respective behalves as of the date below the signatures of their duly authorized representatives.

on behalf U.S. By:	EPA .	
Name:		
Title:		
Date: March, 2010		
The Estate of Paul C. Sauget	£	9
Name:		**
Title:	Œ.	
Solutia Ing By: Gard J. Borne Name Paul T. Borne	d Career word	
Title: Senior. V.P. and General Engine J. Legal and Date: March: (), 2010	d Government	al Attairs

Pharmacia Corporation by Solutia inspirit Attorney-in-Fact				
By: _ faul ! . Un				e.
Name: Raul J. Banna, III				
Title: Senier V.P. and General Counsel Lingal on Date: March 10, 2010	d Gaven	monfa#	Affa	irs
Cerro Flow Products, inc.			, i	
Бу;				
Name:	le .	153		
Date: Merch 2010				
Union Electric Company By:				
Name:				
Title:				
Date: March_, 2010				
ROGER A. SEVIGNY, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE OF THE STATE OF	120			
CAPACITY AS LIQUIDATOR OF	2.	90		•
THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY				
By:		■.		
No:				

Pharmacia Corporation by Solutia Inc., its Attorney-in-Fact	
ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date: March_, 2010	
Cerro Flaw Products, Inc.	
Name: Richard F. Ricci	-
Date: March JL 2010	-
Union Electric Company	
Ву:	_
Name:	_
Title:	_
Date: March, 2010	
ROGER A. SEVIGNY, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY AS LIQUIDATOR OF THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY	
)y:	
eme:	
tie:	
ale: March, 2010	

Pharmacia Corporation by Solutia inc., its Attorney-in-Fact	38			
Ву:				
Name:			6	
Title;		-		
Date: March, 2010		E4		
Cerro Flow Products, Inc.				•
Ву:		20		
Name	+	10		
Title:				
Date: March 2010		20		
Union Electric Company By: August & Rambas				
Herre: Manyin Assistant THE Sugar B 17 norm	hu 1,05	<u>un</u> l:	Cens	d
Date: March 3/2010	31	i.	ķū.	*)
ROGER A. SEVIGNY, COMMISSIONE OF INSURANCE OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY AS LIQUIDATOR OF THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY	R			3∓ (g ⁷)
By:	Ð		ŝ	
Tille:	_			
Date: March2010				**

Pharmacia Corporation by Solutia Inc., its Attorney-in-Fact	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date: March, 2010	
Cerro Flow Products, Inc.	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date: March, 2010	
Union Electric Company	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date: March, 2010	
ROGER A. SEVIGNY, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY AS LIQUIDATOR OF THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY	
By: Thomas wiffler	
Name: Thomas in Honere	
Title: Chief Claras Officer	
Date: March 3/2010	

ATTACHMENT C

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

MERRIMACK, SS.

SUPERIOR COURT

Docket No. 03-E-0106

In the Matter of the Liquidation of The Home Insurance Company

LIQUIDATOR'S AFFIDAVIT

- I, Roger A. Sevigny, hereby depose and say:
- 1. I am the Insurance Commissioner of the State of New Hampshire ("Commissioner") and the Liquidator ("Liquidator") of The Home Insurance Company ("Home").
- 2. I submit this Affidavit in support of my request for a release from the United States of America ("United States") from liability under 31 U.S.C. § 3713(b) with respect to a 15% interim distribution of assets of Home to claimants with allowed Class II claims pursuant to order of the New Hampshire court supervising the Home liquidation proceeding.
- 3. The facts and information set forth below are either within my knowledge gained through my involvement with this matter, in which case I confirm that they are true, or are based on information provided to me by others, in which case they are true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
- 4. Home is a New Hampshire domiciled insurance company incorporated in 1973, although its predecessor corporations were established as long ago as 1853. Home and its subsidiaries (most of which were merged into Home in 1995) wrote insurance and reinsurance in all states and some territories of the United States, as well as in Canada, the United Kingdom, Bermuda and Hong Kong. Home and its subsidiaries generally stopped writing personal lines business in the early 1990's, and they stopped writing all business, including commercial lines

(subject to certain personal lines mandatory renewal requirements), in 1995. From 1923 to 2010, Home's principal offices were located at 59 Maiden Lane, New York, New York 10038. For the later part of that period, its statutory offices were located at 286 Commercial Street, Manchester, New Hampshire 03101. It presently has offices at 61 Broadway, New York, New York 10006 and 55 S. Commercial Street, Manchester, New Hampshire 03105.

- 5. Home was placed in rehabilitation by order of the Superior Court for Merrimack County, New Hampshire ("Court") on March 5, 2003. The Commissioner as Rehabilitator moved to place Home in liquidation, and on June 13, 2003, the Court issued an Order of Liquidation declaring Home insolvent, appointing the Commissioner as Liquidator, and directing that the company be liquidated. A copy of the Order of Liquidation for Home is attached as Exhibit A.¹
- 6. Notice of entry of the Order of Liquidation was provided to persons known or reasonably expected to have claims against Home pursuant to the Court's Order Approving Notice issued June 11, 2003. Each notice included notice of the claim filing deadline, June 13, 2004.
- 7. Upon entry of the Order of Liquidation, Home's claim files regarding direct insurance claims that were potentially covered by insurance guaranty associations or funds were sent to the appropriate guaranty association or fund for handling and, where appropriate, payment in accordance with their governing statutes. Newly filed claims and reopened claims under Home insurance policies that are within guaranty association coverage continue to be handled and paid by the guaranty associations. Other claims presented by proofs of claim are handled by liquidation staff, and the Liquidator makes recommendations to the Court with

¹ The Court issued an initial Order of Liquidation on June 11, 2003: That order was vacated when the June 13, 2003 Order of Liquidation issued.

respect to allowance of the claims. Distributions on allowed claims will be made in accordance with orders of the Court.

- 8. The Liquidator has received a total of 20,479 proofs of claim though March 5, 2012. As of December 31, 2011, the Liquidator has presented and the Court has approved claim recommendations, including settlements, for a total of 12,679 Class II claims with a total allowed amount of approximately \$1.294 billion. This total includes approximately \$276 million in allowed claims of insurance guaranty associations for payments they made under policies issued by Home. (The total Court-approved claim determinations for all Classes is 14,491 claims—12,537 final and 1,954 partial—with a total allowed amount of approximately \$1.52 billion.)
- 9. The unaudited December 31, 2011 financial statements for Home reflect \$1.115 billion in unrestricted liquid assets under the Liquidator's control at December 31, 2011.
- approval of an interim distribution of 15% to claimants with allowed Class II claims. The Court issued its Order Approving Interim Distribution to Claimants with Allowed Class II Claims on March 13, 2012. A copy of that order is attached as Exhibit B. The basis for the proposed interim distribution is set forth in the Liquidator's motion and the supporting affidavit. As set forth in those papers, the proposed interim distribution amount is \$194.1 million, of which \$41.4 million has previously been paid to guaranty associations as early access distributions (which are subject to clawback by the Liquidator). The amount distributed out of the estate in the interim distribution will be \$152.7 million. (The \$41.4 million of the early access distributions representing the guaranty association interim distribution will no longer be subject to clawback). After the initial interim distribution, the Home estate will have at least

- \$962.3 million in assets. The 15% interim distribution will be made to Class II claims allowed during each year after 2011 after the end of each year.
- 11. There are 167 claimants with Class II claims allowed before December 31, 2011 who are to receive interim distributions, subject to the statutory \$50 deductible and any setoffs. (This does not include the guaranty associations.) A list of those persons is attached as Exhibit C. (Some might assign their claims in the future.)
- 12. Home has filed federal income tax returns on a consolidated basis with Home's subsidiaries for years through 2010, and there are no reported tax liabilities.
- 13. Home has been in liquidation since June 2003, and it has not made payments to insureds or claimants under its policies since entering liquidation. Payments under Home policies since June 2003 have been made by insurance guaranty associations. The Liquidator has made eight early access distributions to guaranty associations. The Liquidator is informed that the guaranty associations generally have registered with Medicare as Responsible Reporting Entities ("RRE's") and are reporting to Medicare with respect to payments they make under Home policies. Liquidation staff has registered Home as an RRE and is preparing to report to Medicare with respect to payments made as part of the proposed interim distribution. Receipt of the requested waiver will satisfy the condition subsequent in the order so as to finally authorize the interim distribution, and the reporting will be made within 45 days of that date or as otherwise prescribed.
- 14. Liquidation staff has reviewed records regarding the proofs of claim filed in the Home liquidation to identify claims by the United States. That review has identified seven proofs of claim filed by agencies of the United States:

² During the first few weeks of the liquidation in 2003, the Liquidator paid workers compensation benefits to claimants as advances on early access distributions to avoid disruption in payments while the claims files were transferred to the insurance guaranty associations.

- a. The U.S. Department of Labor asserted a claim for Special Fund assessments totaling \$2,672,527 under the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act. POC No. GOVT 70090-01. The claim was allowed in full and assigned to Priority Class V. The Secretary of Labor has brought an action against the Liquidator regarding the appropriate priority for the claim. Solis v. The Home Ins. Co., et al., No. 10-cv-572-SM (D. N.H.). The district court entered judgment on January 31, 2012, and the Secretary appealed on March 30, 2012.
- b. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") and in one instance another agency asserted three claims for environmental clean-up costs against Home insureds that are pending:
 - -- POC No. GOVT 709578: Insured: Lillian Wiesner, Executeam Corp., John Massei; Site: Stanton Cleaners Groundwater Contamination Superfund Site, NY; Amount claimed \$4,000,000. The Liquidator is informed that EPA is finalizing a settlement with the New York Property and Casualty Security Fund (on behalf of implicated Home policies) and the policyholders, and it appears the settlement will resolve all asserted claims against Home.
 - -- POC No. GOVT 709581: Insured: Ace Manzo Inc.; Site: Manzo Superfund Site, NJ; Amount claimed: Unstated. The Liquidator is informed that the EPA has entered into a consent decree with all Manzo site defendants such that the agreed amount, once allocated, will not breach Home's excess policy.
 - -- POC No. CLMN 710659 (for EPA: Insured: Azusa Pipe & Tube; Site: Baldwin Park OU, San Gabriel Valley, CA; Amount claimed: Unstated. The Liquidator is informed that the interim remedy, which is expected to be completed

- in 2017, is being funded by other potentially responsible parties such that Home exposure, if any, should be minimal.
- c. The EPA and in one instance other agencies asserted two claims for environmental clean-up costs against Home insureds that have been allowed at Priority Class II. Interim distributions will be made on these allowances.

 -- POC No. GOVT 709580: Insured: Paul Sauget; Site: Sauget Sites, IL; Allowed amount \$4,125,000. The EPA's proof of claim was resolved by a settlement agreement, to which the United States on behalf of the EPA is a party, providing that the distributions on the allowed amount will be made to an executor who will then make agreed distributions to claimants including the EPA.

 -- POC No. GOVT 709582 (for EPA, the U.S. Department of the Interior ("DOI"), the U.S. Department of the Navy ("DON"), and the U.S. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration ("NOAA")): Insured: R. Lavin & Sons; Site: Sheridan Road, N. Chicago, IL; Allowed amount \$2,346,774.
- d. The United States filed a protective claim on behalf of EPA, DOI, NOAA, the Department of Defense and other federal agencies "as it relates to any claims held by these agencies that are not currently known or are not currently known to relate to the Home Insurance Company." POC No. GOVT 709579. The proof of claim did not refer to any specific insureds, sites or amounts.
- 15. Except as described above, I have no knowledge of any claims by the United States against Home, its New Hampshire estate or myself, as Liquidator.

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury this // day of April, 2012.

Roger A. Sevigny, Ingurance Commissioner of the State of New Hampshire, as Liquidator of The Home Insurance Company

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF MERRIMACK

Subscribed and sworn to, before me, this day of April, 2012

1 No A

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace

Chiera Dolchiu aly Commission Expires 10/6/15

	230	No.	26 111	Ш	ш		т.					200						
							2000 2000 2000 2000			2000	24			8888			\mathbb{I}	Ш
			計	5-1 5					23 2		-	Page Scios	3833 5555	8888 55-5	神			
it C		A.	100 O	0 0 0 0 0				2 8	2 4 600 2 4 600 2 4 600	B 5	5	4666	6666	Ш				$\parallel\parallel\parallel$
Exhibit		21		開		PER	THE PARTY		E.		超						Seethe Lector Memory	
_	naziraa		88					\prod	Social Plans	$\parallel \parallel$	$\parallel \parallel$	IIIL	IIII					
	offen to 1		TY Morris Ave. KW. Bulls 1889	Sa 2000				And Subs 74	E. M. MY 100	8	4	411 West Publish Are Sin (2) 411 West Publish Are Sin (2) 411 West Publish Are Sin (3) 411 Mest Publish Arens Sin (3)	5000 8888	5 . 8 . 6 8		Ш	$\parallel\parallel\parallel$	IIIII
	om Ince		Morning Ave.	TO Wash Administra	TWEST STATES OF THE STATES OF		0 Kar S 199 E	עפון ו		WIT. Efn W. McDe	P. Com W. McCo.	Puben A Puben A Puben A	Potran As Potran As Potran As			20 Sells Avenue 220 Vest Seleston Re 210 eth Ave Ste 200 210 eth Ave Ste 200	African St.	$\parallel\parallel\parallel$
	afons) fi								00 J	N N	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR			2008		710 Stefn Average 200 West Sections 7101 GD Ave. Ste 20	W.W.	
	ilants bon y associ					9				\prod								
	ion Recip 7 Liquida 9 guarant profibio a		Professor	Many Calento	A COURT	XXXX	<u>}</u>		Tal Va	à à		STATE OF THE PARTY	SOLICE		Councy		$\parallel \parallel \parallel$	$\parallel\parallel\parallel\parallel$
	Distribution of the state of th		No. Control Control Service Adm. Control III Design to Mary Jonese Let Penice		M. Change in Burnessor in M. L. Change in Burnessor in M. L. Change in M. L. Change in M. Change in M. Change in Co. Change in M. Change in Co. Change in Change in Co. Change in Co. Change in Ch	ANNET TO	100 Hibide Ave Ste 1W 227 Head-side Lene Themsen Here LLP 60 Reed Re	Con Con Constant Cons	Abr Carid A States CO Spin And Intelligent P.C. 227 Con St. Sales	000 Grant Street, 44th Floor	200 South		CONCOR			After, Missign W. Neille, C.C. Dennis W. Neille, Amer Mellian C. Chino Amer Missign C. Carno After, Amod St.,		Contact Contac
	Interim		Am. Com					858	188 B	90 00						A Andrews		
	Fotential Cass II Interim Distribution Recipients The Home Insurance Company in Liquidation The Distribution will be subject to \$50 deductible and in security.		$\parallel\parallel\parallel$	$\parallel\parallel$			\prod_{i}	$\parallel \parallel$		11		Ш	IIII					
	Totalitis		$\parallel\parallel\parallel$			Name Of Day Tooking Of Good Counses	Ш	$\parallel \parallel$	m Ratha moser 76 Wathspronde Electron	David Starting	2	IIII				8		Ш
	Cleims a The Dis		Massill	COL	IIII	A Recent New York State Department of the Control Cont		CONTERN	To Western	18 Westing	ETY Of Now York Inc				of beatles of Panel C. Straget	mar Com	$\parallel\parallel$	
	Class II				Ш	C Seed Move		illo & Church Of Cur (ang	A EX	is & Beate Conpery				(aggor)	6 OF	Sentition Chambel Corp.		
		, r					会 尾色		INIAI2	6 6					INT.			
	List of Court Approv							O Michigan		2000								888888 14453
	List o				A 25 (ALT) OF PARTIES AND PART	8			ACROSCO CONTRACTOR ACTOR	200000						486.77 Damps (minus) 61,67.70 Damps (minus) 7,586.00 Easten (minus) 7,100 Feb. (minus)		
	8		3888						L L									BRE M
	8					900.230		1022907 TOZZOG	11.73.08	2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018						05/08/07 1 05/08/07 1 05/08/07 1 05/08/07 1 05/08/05 1		2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 200
			555	5555	विविविव	5 55	5555	5 5 5	δδ	111	Ш		TTTT		اعمامه	BEEER		1988
	3					500		INSL/71599.01	INSU/TOZZOB O1		500	Macrostron Macrostron Macrostron						389 P
									NSE.				NECES OF SECOND					

Potential Class II Interim Distribution Recipients
The Home Insurance Company in Liquidesion
The Distribution with Pesitive Allowances (other than guaranty asse

		第四层层 字字字	器		SERSES BENEFIT		5F283		- 6888 - 688 - 688	25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 2	23 E 2		0.000
		Address to the state of the sta	Marking or Annual Control	Washington Marchine Marchine Marchington	Washington Washington Washington Washington Washington	Machinem Mac	Delias Dericasion Methodosas Libertucios	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	Topic Column Topic	Miner.	Parity State Control of Control o	Consect A	ACMENT AC
cations) from inception to 12/31/2011 et offs	e —	1 (Privately Plans the Std. 1		1.00 factors the Board 1900 Committee for Str 190 1900 Committee for Str 190 1900 Committee for Str 190 1900 Committee for Str 190	1355 F SI W/ TON 1900 500 500 1355 F SI MY TON 1900 1355 F SI WY TON 1900 1355 F SI WY TON 1900 1300 C SI WY TON 1900 1300 C SI WAT TON 1900	1900 Connection Two Signature 1900 In Service	101 Colombia Igaal	100 Chatter Report Read (After Votal & Daniel 15000 Vigint Brothers Divis	Sec Carlosso C., Sec Carlosso C., del Lodon Averso (VIS) Times C.	1828 Bio St MW W	1 Committee 1	One Laboratory Pages 505 572 Chro Laboratory Pages 5240 572 Laboratory Pages 5240 572 Laboratory Pages 5240 572 Laboratory Pages 5240 572	THE CONTRESS OF THE SAN STATE OF THE SAN
m will be subject to \$50 deductible and to set offs		Re. Van Landoning J. Re. Van Landoning Cop Re. Tann Back Company Van India James	Afth. David L. Cahad (20) Mollin Canadriane Alls inc. 1970 M. Blatt. 1970 M. Alembal NE. Portugal inc.	22 Feet Simply place Storie Ref. Colonell Carlo Carponides Net. Br. Ref. The Carbo Capparation Net. Stories Stories 3 View	M. ESTE COMP. IN. THE ESTE COMP. IN. THE ESTE COMP. IN. THE ESTE COMP. IN. THE IMPRIEST COM	ME COLONIO CENTRON PERFORMENT MAY TOOK IN DESCRIPTION MAY TESTINE MAKEDIN MAY TESTINE MAKEDIN MAY THE TOOK IN THE TOOK AND	Colon to the last	Aur. Tem 8000 South Str. 72 Aur. Tem Darcen D. Marcus Birder Communical Law Days. Mr. Douglas A. Berfordin At Tem Str. 75	Ve Doufus C Birdway Vanfas Lidn A Vessalo CO llant Simone, Esq.	Whit Devid Bring The Devide L. Blind Olds Zilby Inc	minori, David A. Killar E-bits America Inc E-bits America Inc E-bits Signal	Elis County Breat O'Comm. Ruby O inc. Licely Dist. Licely Committee & Generalis. Licely Septemblish Fre.	Odisoo Pagi Addin Danda Ballard Co Addin Concentration Control
A dilling monitoring will be si		LIST COMPANY CLEST CORN FROM THE BALL THE COMPANY CLEST CORN FROM THE CANADA FROM THE BALL THE CONTRACT CORN FROM THE CONTRACT FROM THE BALL THE CONTRACT CONTRACT FROM THE BALL THE CONTRACT FROM	instructions of the control of the c		200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200	Changes School Changes A. Ch	il bio Qu. Vaganto indonda, lac. San inbid Stad Company	onesay Coo Coo Coo Coo	des, Lossies P. C. des, Lossies Lossies many Long Stand Lipsies	Debrety Meer Y cat Frommery Brookly Union Gas C. Obber Known As Le-2-(Day Gasestons, Inc.)	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		AN ONCINC TO THE PROPERTY TO
	1 1/00/00 (ALC) (A	750,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,						1111	\$ 50000 Name Name Name 8	7111	2 00 500 30 Linutes Sections 1 2 70 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	200 00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	STATES CONTROLLED TO THE STATES OF THE STATE
52 ኒ (55588	BEEFE	33335	5555	2 11051110 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		555		2000000 2000000 2000000 2000000 2000000 2000000	0 0 000000 0 0000000 0 0000000
	200	5 5 5 5				5555		2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3				5555	25.55

Denetile

Potential Class II Interim Distribution Recipients
The Home Insurance Company in Liquidasion
The Distribution will be subject to 350 deductible and to set affe.

	2 P 195					
2	To the second se	Control of the contro	Venteurify Venteurify Vol. Vol. Vol. Vol. Vol. Vol. Vol. Vol.	Land Cachoo Land Cachoo Land Cachoo Land Cachoo Land Cachoo Market Market Cachoo Cachoo Market Market Market Market Market Market Market Market Market Market Marke	Manageric Manage	Managhanga Managhanga Majasan Maja Maja Maja Maja Maja
wars) non inception to 12/31/2011 offs		AND CAME AND THE SAME TOOM OF THE SAME TOOM OF THE SAME AND THE SAME A	1152 15th B. NW 750 Areas N. 175ad 16 17 1 A. 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	1850 David Morraco Bard 1850 1850 David March 1850	900 Target Ann. 100 Target Ann.	180 Control Steel 180 Control Steel 180 Control Steel 180 Steel 18
yest to too deductible and to set offs	Management of the control of the con	ACO W. Rigo Jun. TO Commune C. Lede, Printaline TO Commune C. To Printali	Comman County	Affinish Carponina II. Reference Carponina III. Refer	27, 200 Parine, Control Country 27, 200 Parine, Country 27, 200 Parine, Chief Country 28, 100 Parine, Chief Country 28, 100 Parine, Chief Country 28, 100 Parine, Chief Country 27, 27, 28 27, 27, 28 27, 27, 28 27, 28 27, 28 27, 28 27, 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 2	Exposed Politic E Exposed Expose
	1 Figures Company Of the United Company In Company And Company C the Company	The state of the s	Company (Company (Compan	dedition in. per of the State of Aergond Statement	miny Krown As Phy Accompany min Discose Of Gallap	Addin Langer Control of Marine Langer Control of Marine Control of Marine Langer Control of Mari
		A COLOR DE L'ANGEL DE	20,000,000 PM (Selection of August 1998) 21,25,45,45,9 Peter First 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199	4 10.00 (Section 1) (Section 1	20 Total Control Contr	2 F.C. 70 (Jahre Carillo Dennie 2 F.C. 200 (Jahre Carillo Dennie 15 February (Jahre Carillo Dennie 2 February (Jahre Carillo Dennie 2 February (Jahre Carillo Dennie 6 DOOL (Jahre Carillo Dennie 7 DOOL (Jahre Carillo Denn
		8555555555	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		0.000 PT 1.000 PT	6847910 1241040 1441040 147104
	100 C		HEST CHARGE OF THE SECOND OF T	INCLUSION OF THE PROPERTY OF T	MATERIAL DE LA COMPANION DE LA	MILLORISON OF THE CONTROL OF THE CON

Potential Class II Interim Distribution Recipients
The Home Insurance Company in Liquidation
The Ostifie Allowances (other than guaranty associations) from Inception to 1234/2011

5.5	1	Ш
		騨
		朝
	1	Ш
		Supplement of the Control of the Con
		Ш
	IIII	
		8
	쀔	
558555	5555	
-I-I-I-L		